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PORl!ltORD 1 

Thia publication is written for t,he benefit of my two aon• and their 
tamilie■ arid tor other■ who may be intere■t.ed in their Gough, Shirclitf', Raney, 
and Hoplcine anceator■ • 

1. David F. and Joan (Reeve) Cunninghaa, 150 Magellan Avenue, San 
Francisco, California. David,b.· 7-18-1926at St. Joseph's Hospital, Ft. Wayne, 
Indiana; Joan, b. 2-28-19,0. Chicago. Illinoia; m. 2-16-195,, Our Lady of Mt. 
Carmel Catholic ChurCll, Tempe, Ariaona. 

Kathy. b. 5-~1-1954, Wichita, Kansas 
Sheila, b. 7-25-1955, Minneapolis, Minnesota 
Lisa, b. 1-22-1958, Clarendon Hille, Illinois 
Pamela, b. 7-9-1964, San Francisco, California 

2. Thomae P. and Lillian (DeSitter) Cunningham, ,9 Drexel Avenue, LaGrange, 
Illinoia. ThOJ11&.a, b. 11-17-1927 at St. Joseph's Hospital, Ft.·Wayne, Indiana; 
Lillian, b. 5-5-1927, Chicago, Illinois; m. ;-10-1951, St. Francia Catholic 
Church, LaGrange, Illinois. 

Suaan, b. 1-14-195,, LaGrange, Illinois 
Nancy, b. 1-1-1960, LaGrange, Illinois 
Thomae J., b. 2-27-1962, LaGrange, Illinoia 

The information given here ia gleaned from such sources as the University 
of Illinois Library, Urbana, Illincie; Hall of Records and Land Of'f'ice, 
Annapolia, Maryland; General Sen-icea Administration, Washington, D. C. ; 
Woodstock College, Woodatock,-Mar.yland; Kentucley' Historical Society, Frankf'ort, 
Kentucky; Lorett.a Motherhouae Archives, Nerinx, Kentucky; Abbey of Geteemani, 
Trappist, Kentucky; Indiana State Library, Indianapolis, Indiana; and Martin 
County Court.house, Shoals, Indiana. 

To the many people who supplied information and provided encouragement., 
t.he author is deeply grateful. Dr. c. L. Stewart, Urbana, Illinois was 
particularly helpful in guiding 1.~e author to sources of material and in 
keeping hie interest alive. Dr. Stewart was in Washington D. C. during much 
of 1962 and 196, and, while there, directed the author to many useful 
references. Others who gave valuable assistance include Mrs. M. J. Dorsey, a 
neighbor and capable genealogist, Urbana, Illinois; Mra. William B. Bach, 
Lexington, Kentucky; Rev. Edward, o.s.c., Trappist, Kentuckyi Sister M. 
Matilda, Nerinx, Kentuclq'; Dr. Vincent R. Pilipil, Loyola College,Baltimore, 
r ... raryland; Rev. Robert K. Judge, s. J., Woodstock, Maryland; Mrs. Inez Raney 
Waldenmaier, Washington, D. C.; Mrs. Albert Thompson, Bardstown. Kentucky; and 
many relatives. 

Julia Ann Ctmningham, 182~1916, grandmother of the author and resident of 
the same household for many years, provided many facts and traditions. Some of 
t.he traditions were authenticated by records; others could not be proved. Her 
roota reach deep into the early history of this country. 

Alt-hough this booklet presents some family lineages and many reference, it 
should not be considered a finished product. Much remains to be done, The 
parentage of John Shi~oliff; eboQ~ 1780 to 1847; hae no~ been de~initely 
determined; the Raney lineage has been carried back to the Revolution only; 
and family lines in foreign cotmtriea have not been traced. Maybe the 
information given here will stimulate ct.hers to continue the search. 

J. B • Cunningham 



GOUGH-sHIRCLIPF-OUDDIGIWl LIHEAGB 
2 

William Gough, f'rom &lglan• to America in 167,; m. Heater Larkin 

St.e"Phm .L.d Clare ( Baldwin) Gough; St.ephm d. 1700 

I I 
Jame■ d. 1725 
m. ElizabetJi --

I 
Benjamin d. 17~6 
m. Jane 

1 I 
--

Benj&llin d. 1774 
m. 1764 Susannah llorria 

I 

I 
Mary Morrica 

l 
Mary Peraelea 

-·- I 
Mary Rebeckeh Charles d. 1826 

••Mary __ 
Brittan Jeremiah d. 18~2 

•• 1800 Nancy 
Blandford 

Sally 
a. 1810 
WilliBDI Gibson 

' Isadore, 
m.. 1a1, 
Ann Russell 

I 

r I 
Mary Gough 
m. 1822 
John Shircliff' 

I 
T 

Ignatius 
m. 1819 
Susan Hagan 

Julia 

Alexander ·Hulda 
Shirclif'f m 

Julia Ann 
1826-1916 
m.186, Michael 
Cunningham. 
1814-1887 

Charles Elizabeth Mary Ann 

--b. 182, Cissell 
m. Mary 

. .,_ 

John and Mary Shircliff 
family continued 
I t Gough 

Caroline Laura Victoria Martha 

I 
Mary Patrick 
Cunningham m. (1) 
m. Owen Laura --Cavanaugh {2) Kate 

Kidwell 

I 
L 

Andrew 
II• 

Adaline 
Padgett 

I 1 
Louie Francia 
m.(l)Alioe Cunninghea 

Brown 1866-1921 
(2)Maude 

Parka 

Elisabet.b 
m. 
Thomas 
Seal 

John Michael 
•• • •• --Anna Kennedy 
Mary 
Livers 

m. (1) 1890 Frances Hopkins 
1868-1899 

Dl• ( 2) 1900 Ef'fa Smith 

Marie Bemard ~r. Carl Eugenia 
m. (l) Cunninghem d. 1957 m. Samuel 
Sylvan m. 1924 m. Lorena Hoffer 
Soayd Elizabeth Armstrong 
(2) Chas. Meyer 
r. l bri.e:ht 

I I 
David F. Cunningham b .. 19?6 
m. 195, Joan Reeve 

I I 
I I I 

16 6-l 4 

Glenn Catherine 
m. m.Erneat 
Lorena Telfer 
Cunningaam 

, 

Ralph Dr.George 
m. m.. Jean 
1'-:ary Cook 
Woolery 

Tho!Y.e P = Cu."lnira~hlL'! b ~ 1927 
m. 1951 Lillian ileSitter 

I 
I I I 

Kathy Sheila 
b.7-25-55 

Lisa Pamela Susan Nancy Thomas F. 
b .2-6;7-62 b.5-~1-54 b.1-23-58 b.7-9-64 b.1-14-5} b .1-1-60 

The first six ~enerations in the above chart are documented in this oublication. 
The seventh is confirmed by census records and by information supplied by 
relatives. The last four are fro• the authoi-a own lmowledge. 



PIONEER GOUGHS OP THB SHIRCLIFF-C~'"NINGHAM LDIBAGE 

"The na:ae Gough has ever beP.n an honored one in the annals of American 
history-... ~ Many mElllbera of this taail7 diat.i~uiahed th•aelvee as colonists, 
patriots. statesmen. and leaders in agricul~u~a, business, industry. and 
various profeaeions. 

William Gou.di was the progenerat.or of the Gough line. shown on page 2. He 
immiitre.ted from &i~land to Maryland in 167'• In 1677, he was commissioned 
deputy sur-"eyor of Charles County, by Baker Brooke, Esauire. surveyor general. 
Ra:t., "Tercentmary History of Maryland", 1925: Vol. 4, -pp.221,5~3, 555.667. • 

ABSTRACT OF STEPHml GOUGH WILL 
St. Mary I a County, Maryland 

October 22, 1700; January 2, 1700 

To eldest aon, James. ex. and hra., 100 acres. Racooun Point en this side of 
Brittain 1 s Bay. taken by Rich 1 d Ne\·ett, and ct.her tracts in St. Bernard's and 
St. Marg• .. ret 1 a; to young son Benj&J:dn, parcel of land lying in nseaver Dam 
Manor"; to wife Clare, sons James and Benjamin, dau I s l'w~ary and ~1orrice. residue 
of estate. Hef., "Maryland Calendar of Wills"by Jene Baldwin Cctton; Vol-~. 
D. 214. 

ABSTRACT OF B~JMtIN GOUGH WILL 
St. t.iary • s County . Maryl and 

March 21. 17;5-;6; Ju.1e 2, 17;6 

"To eons Benjamin and James, and hra., dwelling plant,ation _____ divi.ded 
equally at their majority, and oeraonalty. Shd. ed. die without issue. lRnd 
afsd. to Dase to dau 1 e. Marv and Perselea and their heirs". Wife Jane. excx. . ~ 

Ref., Ibid. Vol. 7, p. 185. 

ABSTRACT OF B&HJAML~ GOUGH WILL ** 
St. ){ar;,r I a 001.mty, Haryland 

March 20, 1774; September 1, 1774 

To son Charles, ex., all my land; son Charles to take care of son Jersniah 
until he is 16 years of age. Will mentions dau'e. r~:ary, Rebeckah. and Brittan. 
To wife Susannah. excx., all the estate during her life and. at her death, to 
be divided equally between five child em. Ref., "l-:a~ruder 's Ii.iaryle.nd Abstracts: 
Vol. 2. P• 57. 

ABSTRACT OF CHARLBS GOUGH WILL *** 
Washington County, Kentucky 

June 2;. 1826; July ~4, 1826 

To ~ife Mary the plantation as long as she lives and, at her death, to be 
sold and divided among all his children. Decedant expressed wish that son 
Ignatius live on home place and take care of his mother; also ~ave special 
consideration to son Isadore and daughter Julia. Daughter Mary Shircliff and 
other possible children were not specifically mentioned in the will. A seArch 
for final settlement of the estate in Washin~ton County, Kentuci<y has been 
made without success. 

• See page 5~~ for lineage of William Joseph Gough; born in Maryland in 
188,; latest residence in Sacramento, Cal.; en~ineer by profeseion. 

•• Additional documentation about B enjmin Gough, Jr. _, from 17~6 to 1774 
would greatly strengt.hen this link in family genealogy. 

••• OhBrles Gough moved from Maryland to Kentucky prior to 1792. In that 
year he paid taxes on property located on Hardin Creek, then Nelson County. 
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OTHIB RIPIRDOB ro ·MDfBBRS OF GOUGH FAMILY Ill 
"MARYLAND OALIHDAR OP Wn.L81 BY JOB BALDWDI CO'l"l'Clt 

It• 
.. 

1672, Robert Gough witnessed Joaeph Burger's will, Anne Arundel 
County. 

1686, Stephen and Thomas Gough witnessed will of ·Thoma■ Truaman. 

169,, Stephen Gough witnessed will of Andrew Whatley, St. Mary 1 a 
County. 

99 1706, Benjamin Gough witnessed will of Susan Heard, wife of John 
Heard. 

1;; 1709, Jamea Gough. ·.u1ea·: the trusteeship of Henry Jarboe, St. 
Mary's County. 

76 1705, Robert Oough's will probated, leaving eatate to wife Joan 
and sons Robert, Joseph, William., and John. 

4 18 

5 209 

5 . ~10 

5 174 

5 78 

5 218 

6 157 

6 10; 

6 141 

7 11 

7 156 

1709-14, James Gough witnaaeed will of Jame& G~eifflw~ll, St. 
Mary' a County. 

1724-25, James Gough of St. Mary's County willed estate te wife 
Elizabeth; to sona James, Stephen, Peter, and Baptiata; and to 
daughter• Elizabeth and Ann. Reference ia made in will to his 
brother Benjamin. See preceding page. 

1721-25, Jen~~ Gough was wills~ certain property by her father 
Robert Clarke. 

1724-, James Gough wit:nessed will of Ja'!les Greenwell. 

17~1-22, Joseph Gough witnessed will of William Duding, Queen 
Anne's County. 

1722-25, William Gough witnessed will of William Jones, ~ueen 
Anne's County. 

1728, Mrs. Ann Gough was willac fiva Engliah pound• by Jane 
Bum.ell, a spinster, Annapolis. 

11,01 Joan Clayton, G.ueen Anne's Col.h'lty willed grandson John 
Gough, at age 21, and son Joseph's wife ___ personalty, and 
to son William Gough, executor, entire estate. Joan's first 
husband was apparently Robert Gough above. 

17~8-29, William Gough witnessed will of John Helborn, Queen 
A-n"'.-1 e r,,..,._.., ... 
--•-•- ..., v ,,,_....,_. UJ • 

1728-,o, William Gough witnessed will of Vincent Hemsley, Talbot 
County. 

11,2-,;, Charles Gough witnessed will of Francis Hern, St. Mary's 
County. 

1735, 'Thomas Gough witnessed will of George Noble, Prince Georges 
County. 
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7 148 17,5, William Gough witnessed will of John Cam~er■on. Talbot 
County. 

8 271 174~-44, John Gough willed part of estate to daughter Margaret; 
balance of estate to otherso Thomas Ireland refuaed executorahip 
because will was poorly wordedo 

8 170 1740-42, Thomae Gough witnessed will of Griffit.h Beddoe. 

8 1742, Thomas Gough witnessed will of Caleb Dorsey, •gent. A.A. 
no" V • 

8 ~42 174,, Mary Gough, widow of Stephen Gough, St. Mary's County 
willed estate to daughter Anastasia, 16 years of age, and to 
Jame&i 18 yea.rs. 

8 207 174,, Stephen Gough, planter, St. Mary's Ccunty willed estate to 
wife Mary, sons Ignatius and Matthew, daughter Anastasia, ai,d 
brother-in-law John Norris. 

"MARYLAND WILL BOCK" REFBRENCES 

28 1}2 1752, Elenor Dorsey, Anne Arundel Cow,ty9 willed slavea t.o son 
and profit that might be derived from slaves to daughter Sophia 
Gough "for her necessities but Themas, present husband shall 
never have L.~y claim on said sen". 

;o 16 Elizabeth Woodward·, e. s-pinstei·, Anne Arundel County, willed 

45 

121 

property to her"aunt Sophia Gough 1 a son Dorsey Gough". 

1771, Elizabeth Gough mentioned 
Baltimore County. 

. . - -: 
J.n Wl. .i. l. of Francis Phillipa, 

1772, Charles .i\idgely, gento of Baltimore County willed property 
to Elizabeth Gough and to granddaughter Prudence Gough. 

"ABSTRACT OF WILLS l 744-72, CHARLES AND ST .?<ARY I S COUNTIES" 
cy Annie Walker Burne 

89 Susannah Gough, St. Mary I a Cou.'1'l.ty, daughter of Ann Norris, 
rem.embered in A~.n•s will, 17660 

:MARYLAND HISTORICAL SOCIETY MAGAZINE 

~85 "Charles Ga __ , late of Maryland, widower, administration 
July 4, 1~~9 to Stephen Noquier, guardian of Thomas Gough. a 
miner son of deftL~ct". Adrnon. Acct~ Book~ 1699 

* The Abstract of Wills for Charlee !L:~d St. Mar-J's 001..mties by Anne Walker 
Burns consists of one volume. 



6 
LAND GRANTS TO GOUGHS 

Land Office, Annapolis, Maryland. 

1. 166~. "I Barnaby-Oough do assign over to Thomas Bradley or his assigns 
all my rights and title of land due me for transporting into the Province 
myself who came in the year 1659, Elizabet:.i Gough 1659, Barbara ~.ells 1660 
Francis Rayaton 1661, Walter Traverse 1661, Constance Fince 166,:· 
(Liber 6, Fol. 107) 

2. November 15, 167~-- lwiary Gough was transp~rted to inhabit the Province. 
Samuel Tracey of Baltimore County was to receive ~50 acres of land for 
transporting her SJ.~d two otherse (Liber ~7, Fol. 551) 

3. March 26, 1677-- William Gough was gra...,_~-_.:;!d 500 acres of land in Calvert 
County. (Liber 19, 43~) 

4. May 18·, 1679--Hester Gough*of Calvert- ::::aunty received 800 acres of land 
in Cecil County at the deat.h of her hu .. ;,band ~ (Lib er 20, Fol. 276, 277) 

5. March ~01 1701-- Robert Gough obtainst 200 acres of land in Talbot County. 
( DD #5, Fol. 89) 

6. April, 1714-- James Gough received 200 acres of land in St. Mary-' County. 
(PL# 4, Fol 451) 

7. April 4, 1717-- Jamee Gough obts.inerl patent, to ttaough I a Level", consisting 
of 42 acres in St. Mary's. (PL# 4. Fol. 171; FF# 7, Fol. 144) 

8. September 29s 1760-- 3enjamin Gough by virtue of warrant (1758) to receive 
20 acres of lend and the ~urchase of 47 acres; total 67 acres obtained 
in St. Mary's County. This was the ao-called "Gough Addition". 
(BC~GS, Fol. 589) 

9s September, 1769-- James and Igna~iua Gough granted 108 acres in St. Mary's 
( BC~GS ff 40., ft'ol. ?38) 

10. April ~2, 1784-- Stephen Gough received lo! acres in St. Mary 1s County. 
(IC# A, Fol. ;05; IC# B, Fol. 49) 

11. August 25, 1791-- Harry Dorsey Gough, ES~, received by special warrant 
from Land Office 8 acres of land in Baltimore CoUi.~ty. ( IC i F I Fol. 4~6) 

12. December 14, 1785-- Same H. D. Gough obtained t
1Pleasant Meadowa" 1 abstract 

of 417 acres in Baltimore co,i~ty. { IC# A, Fol 577; IC# B, Fol. 40~) 

•• 

Barnaby and Elizabeth Gough were apparently the first Goughs to arrive 
in Maryland. That was in 1659, just 35 years after the founding of the 
Province. They were followed by several other Goughs who settled in 
VS.Pinna. na,-+.a n.P f.'!t:11.,...,1Dnn. ljl'ho ?'\1a,-.A n:P ,,...,..;,,.;"" 07"n +'h.::. 'h1n,-.11 ,..a.,a+;"'"ah~-n ____ ._. __ _. r._. ... _. --~ ........ .,~ .... •---- .... .,,,,, ::- ....... ._,...., ._., .. ......... b__, •• ~ ....... ,_...,,..., ..,~._,, _ _. • ....,.~__._,..___,. •• __. •• ~~ 

of these early emigrants has not been estabiished. 

Hester (Larkin ; Gough~ widow of William Gough and admx. of his estate~ 
was married (2 )in 1680 to Nichols.a Nicholson (l~ichol son'• second marriage 
See Maryland Historicai Magazine, Vol. 16, pa.gee 29} and 572. 



GOUGH MARRIAGES 

. 
1680-1682, Hester (Larkin) Gough, widow,~ Nicholas Nicholson; Anne 
Arundel. and Calvert Counties. 

Tes~. Pro. Liber 12A, Fol. 5,; Liber 123, Fol. 185-~71 

174.5, Stephen Gough~-~- Mary Norris, sister of John Nor~is, St. Marya 
County. 

Wills, Liber 2,, Fol. 84, Land Office,Annapolia, Maryland 

1745, John Gough m• Elizabeth Young, Calvert County. 
Adm. ~ccts. Liber ~5., Fol. 254, Land Office 1 Annapolis, Maryland 

1 

1745, Jamee Gough m• Pricilla Heard, daughter of Elizabeth Heard, St. I-1ary 'a 
County. 

Wills, T. A. if 1, Fol. 281, Leonardtown, Maryland 

1764. Benjamin Gough, m. Susa..~nah Norris, daughter of Ann ~orris. St. Mary's 
County. 

Wills, T. A. :i 1., Fol. 491-69,5, Leonardtown, Maryland 

1 791, Harry D. Gough tn... Prudence Garnan. 
Chancery Fro. Liber 30, Foi. ;o, Land Office. Annapolis, Maryland 

1822. John Shircliff !n .... :e.ry Gough, daughter of Charles*and J,;.e.ry Gough. 
Washington County, Kentucky. 

Courthouse records, Spring.field, Kentucky 

1800, Jeremiah Goug~*?no i~ancy Bla..~df.ord. daughter of Ann Blandford. 
Washington County.,Kentucky mar!"iage records 

** 1819, Ignatius Gough m .. Sarah Hagan; married by Father Ge.nihl. 
Ibid 

** 1a1,, Isidore Gough ·m. Anne Russell. 
Ibid 

1810, William B. Gibson !?l-• Sally Gough, daughter of Charles Gough. 
Ibid 

1811. Benjamin Gough~ ... ?-largaret Shepherd; married oy Rev. Charles Nerinckx. 
Ibid 

1811. George Gough ti• >!ary Beaven, dau. of Jaso Beaven; married by Rev. ~~erinx 
Ibid 

1819, Joseph Gough ·-m. Elizabeth Walker, John Bro~ers, Gdn. 
Ibid 

1815. Cornelius Horrell~. Elizabeth Gough; married by Father Badin 
Ibid 

179,. 

---
Edward Montgomery~• Susannah Gough(Gdn. or mother remarried)Derkward. 
Ibid 
Charles and Jeremiah Gough were brotbere, sons of Benjamin. 
Ignatius and Isadore Gough were sons of Charles. 



GOUGH-CARROLL BIBLI RICORD& 

The Maryland Historical Ma~azine, in two isauea, gives an account ot a 
Gou,;h-Carroll record, listing at least 40 births, deaths,. marria«••• and 
other i tema a 

1927, Vol. 22, PP• ;77-80; 179,-1866 
19,0. Vol. 25, pp. ;02-~04; 174~-1888 

8 

Thomae Gough, born in ln~land of very great wealth, was the first of this 
line of Gou,;ha in America. In 1704, he married Sophia Dorsey, da~hter of Caleb 
and Elinor (Warfield) Dorsey of "Hockley in the Hole" 1 Anne Arundel County, near 
Annapolis, J.taryland. 

To this couple was born Harry Dorsey Gough, one of the most influential 
Go~hs in the History of Maryland. Shortly after he came of •~e, he was named 
residuary legatee of a large and complicated estate of Isaac Burger, a relative 
and woolen draper of Bristol,· England. He was a prominent merchant in Baltimore 
and built the largest house in Maryland, Perry Hall in Anne Arundel County on 
Bel Air Road, north of the village of Perry Hall. Born in 1745. he married 
Prudence Carnan from the prominent Ridgely family. He died in 1808. His 
dat.tt:;hter married James Carroll in 1787. Ref.. M.H.Mag., March 1950, pp. 3}-46. 

An interesting sideli~ht is that James Carroll's real name was Mackabin. He 
was the son of Nicholls and Mary Clare (Carroll) Mackabin. He chan,;ed his. nam~ 
at the request of his uncle Charles Carroll. the Barrister and eiiner of the 
Declaration of Independence. 

To James and Prudence (Carnan) Carroll was born a son. named Harry Dorsey 
Gough Carroll. He lived from 1797 to 1866. To him was born six children but 
only one survived childhood. Harry Dorsey Gough Carroll. Jr •• 1819-1882. 

This Gough-Carroll line seems to be different from the original William 
Gough line, page 2. If 'L~ere is any blood relationship, it is likely very 
distant, dating back before William and Thomas came to America. 

OTHER BRANCHES OF THE GOUGH FAMILY 

The Davieaa-Martin County, Indiana bran~"'l. In the author's youth, Thomas M. 
Go~h (18~-1927) was the senior Gough in the Looiootee, Indiana area. He and 
Julia Ann Cunningham (page 2) claimed blood relationship; he called her aunt. 
Julie but the records do not indicate a nephew-aunt relationship. It may 
therefore be assumed that the title was simply an expression of respect. His 
d8u~hter-in-law, Mary (O'Neill) Gough, the 89-year old widow of William Gough, 
said in 1965 that Thomas M. was the son of Stephen Gough; also that Stephen 
married a Gibson. The wife was probably a sister of 7homae Gibson. a.pioneer 
merchant in Martin County~ Indiana• • 

. 

• Accordin~ ~o Mary (0 1Heill) Gough, Thomae Gibson had a ieneral store in 
Mt. Pleasant and made shipments of farm produce from Hindoston, on the_ east 
fork of White River,to New Orleans. In 1850. he made an affidavit that he 
attended the wedding of John Shircliff and Mary Gough in tlaeh;_nr.1:-on Oounty .. 
~entucky.in 1822. Ref., General Services Administration, washin~ton. ti. o. 

Hindoston, located at a fall in Whlte River. was an important trading post 
in the early history of southern Indianao The town was completely wiped out by 
disease, called a "plague", about 125 years ago. Mt,. Pleasant also disappeared. 
except for the cemetery and old stage house (now used as a home). Many of the 
inhabi tanta moved 'bo Lo·ogootee in the 1860 's with the building of the B. and O. 
Hailroad. 



9 

Thoma■ M. Go\llh was the father o~ ansi children: 

1. Prancea, m. Patriok Sinnett; two children. .A.ue·ii;n and Lillian. 

2. Joseph, unmarried. 

,. Mary Eliaabeth, m. Matthew Clark; four childrans St.inaon (deceased), 
Stella, Mary, and Erneatine; family raised in Lafayette, Indiana. 

4. Louise, m. John Doyle; seven children. 

5. Angela, m. Michael Sinnett (brother of Patrick); five children. 

6. William, m. Mary O'Neill; no children. 

7·. Ernestine, m. Dennis Cavanaugh; five children. 

William, a prominent citizen in the Loogootee area, surviYed his brother 
and sisters. He died in 1961, age 90 years. ~is widow, Mary (O'Neill) Go1.2$dl, 
ia the only living person among the above seven children and their spouses. 

The Union County, Kantuclq branch. In 196~, Mrs. Agnes (Gough) Perkins•, 
21~ Horth Kelsey Avenue, Evansville, Indiana, wrote that one branch of the 
Gough family, of which she is a manber, settled in Union County, Kentucky. 
According to tradition three brothers named Edward, Jolm~ and Joseph emigrated 
from Irela.~d to Maryland. Soon after thei_r arriTal , they moved on to other 
area•. One of the three ( name not indicat,ed) • with a· bride ot royal Eriglish 
birth, located in Union County. 

Mrs. Perkins I grandfather was Joseph Gough and her parents were John G. and 
Harriett Lilly (Wight) Gough. She is the last surviving man.ber of the John G. 
Gough family which consisted of the following brothers and sisters: Charles, 
Joseph, William, Robert, &mna 1 and Guidona. She has two sons and a daughter: 
John F. and William 0., both of Evansville, Indiana and Eliaabeth Lilly (Perkins) 
Gillooly of Louisville. Kentucky. Other descendants of the pioneer Gough in 
Union County include Mrs. Nell (Gough) Thompson and Mrs. Cttie (Gough) Stockton, 
both of Morganfield, Kentucky. 

MISCELLAiY 

Edwin W. Beitzel I s book, 11 The Jesuit Missions of St. Mary I s County, 
Maryland~ 1959, l_iata ;o di:ff'erent Gougha. Three of than~- John B., Jamee, and 
Ignatius migrated to Scott County, Kentucky in 1786. John B. died in 1869 at 
the age of 102 yeara. Reference to the latter may be found in Hon. Ben. J. Webb's 
"Centenary of Catholicity in Kentucky", p. 89. 

"A Dictionary of &lgliah Names" by Bardsley, Oxford University Press, 
indicates that "The Red Complected" is a niclmame for.Gough, and that this is 
one of the very few niclmamea in Welsh dictionaries 

* Mrs. Agnes (Gough) Perkins write■ for the Catholic Register of South.
westem Indiana, a diocesan news-paper located in EvanEr,rille, Indiana·. 
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(Number above and t,o the right of name indicates generation) 

1 
John 
m. 1651 

John Shertcliffel 
b. 1617 or 1618; d .• 166, 

m. Anne Spinck, ai ■ter of Henry Spinck 
Arrived in the Province in 1638, juat ■ix yeara 

after the fir•t coleniata arrived on the Ark and the Dove 

I 
William. 

J 
I 

Mary Anne 

Ann 
Goldsborough* 

d. 1707 
m. Mildred 
Thompson 

m. (l) 1667 
Peter Milla 
(2) John ilent 

m. (1) 1751 
Lt. Wm. Evans 

(2) &iw. Clark 
(})John 
Darbridge 

Peter 
d.17~0 

Joseph 

r 

• 

John Anne 
d. 1749 

John Richard 
d.17e~·d. 1762 

Susannah 
'Nheeler 

I 

i s 

' t 
1iJ ,. 

t • 
William Mary Elizabeth 
d. 1740 m. ~707 m. 1700 
m. Thomas Alexander 
Penelepe Mel'ton Hamilton 

Mary John 
7 

Thomaa Leona.~cT 

m. 
Monica 

. ' ,I 
Thomaa 
d.1786 

Tilda 

i 

H *•* enry 
d .1767 

Elizllbeth Hary 
Green 

I r-- I 
Francia Heneritta Sarah Elenor Mary Ann John Elizabeth 

m. (1 )Jane m. (1 )Jos. 
Booth :!Jant 

(2··) J.:ary (2)aichard 
Gough Li eke 

John and :Mary {Gough) Shirclit:r had eleven children. See the chart 
on page 2 for their name• and for acme of their descendants. 

Dates in the above chart are moatly from wills. Some are 1:.he dates when the 
will w~s drawn; others when it was probated. Occasienally the date is taken from 
accounta. inventorie■• and other records. 

Peter Shircliff's will apecifically mentiena hia brothers John, William. and 
~omaa • . 

. John Shircliff5 moved frcm Maryland to Kentucky. Heasons for asAuming that 
he was the son of Thomas and Elizabeth Shirclif'f' are stated on pay,e 11. 

• 
•• .... John and Ann (Goldsborough) Shircliff had a daughter named Ann • 

Leonard Shircliff had a eon named Francia • 
Henry e.nd Mary Shirclif":f' had three children t Joseph, T,-,omas, and T\•fary. 
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The name Shirclift 1• derived from Shireclift, Yorkshire, F.ngland*. It i• 
spelled in many di~ferent way• a• Sherclif'f, Shertcliffe, Sheercliffe, 
Shereclife, Shurtolitt, and Shurtcliffe. These variatioha are due, in part, to 
the tendenoy of early writer■ to spell worda as they sounded. It ia not uncommon 
to.find the aame ■palled in two or mere waya in the same document. In ~eneral, 
this publication quote• spelling■ as they appear in the record■• 

FIRST SHIRCLIFF TO AR.ttIVE n~ MARYLAND 

Many jl;enerationa elepaed
5
between the arrival of the first Shircliff' in 

Marvland and John Shirclif'f', ~reat ,grandfather of the author. A footnote on 
page ~40, •Jameatown and St. Marya Buried Citiea of Romance", by Henry Chandler 
Foreman saya that Mary !ro111htoa· .. a widow, on May 6, 1640 demanded and 
received a land grant becau■e she provided transportation to the Province for 
heraelf and six, possibly indentured, servant■, including John Sheerclif'fe. The 
footnote $!:ivea aa reference■ Maryland Hiatorical Magazine, V, 369 and Liber 
AB and H., Pol.80 and Liber 1, Fol, 67. Another reference, Liber AB and H., Fol. 
8, Land Office, Annapoli■, Maryland indicates that he arrived in 1646. Perha"Ds 
he returned to E~land and made a second trip wit.ll his family. Obvioualy he 
had a fami¥ before coming to America because hie daughter Anne fnot his first 
child, John was hia oldest) was married in 1651. The name of John appeara 
many timea in the early history of Marylm"ld, indicating that, he was an 
influential colonist and owner of considerable real estate. 

That John Sheercliffe (Shircliff) was born in 1617 or 1618 is documented in 
"Proceedings of the Provincial Court.", 1658-1662, Archives of Maryland, volume 
41, page 85. An i tan on that page say■ that John Sheercliffe was 40 or 
thereabout■ on January 4, 1657• On page 590 of the aame publication is another 
item. that aaya John. Shircliff of New Towne, St. Mary's County was 44 on August 
5, 1662. 

JOHN SHIRCLIFP5 

John Shircliff'5 , father of Julia Ann (Shircliff) Cunninp:ham and an ancestor 
of the present-day Cunninp;hama named in this publication, was born in :Maryland 
during or ahortly after the Revolution. His parents are not definitely lmown 
but he is placed in the f'ore~oing chart as the son of Thomae and ~izabeth 
Shircliff because the following fact■ point toward a parent-son relationship& 

(1) Thomas Shircliff 1 a widow, Elizabeth; hie daup;hter, Elizabeth; and John 
were the firat Shircliffa of lmown record in Kentucky. Their marriages in 
Nelson and Washi~ton Counties are shown in this publication. 

(2) The names of theae three peraona appeared in the records of St. Inie:oe 1 s 
Pariah, Rt. Mary's County, Maryland. See "The Jesuit :t-1issions of St. gary 1 a 
Colmty, J-:aryland• by Edwin Warfield Beitzel, 1959, pp 82 to 85. It should be 
noted, however, that two John Shircliffa are listed as membera of that parish 
and family relationship• are not indicated. 

,John married (1) Jane Booth in Washington County, Kentucky in 1799, and (2) 
1-i"ary Gough, daughter of Charles and Mary Gough in the same county in 1822; 
ss~·;ed -.a a Sergs.nt i.r, Oii.pt-.in Peiicook' s Xcntu.oky Hili tia. .,t, i;ew Orleans in 
the War of 181~; moved to Barr Townahip, Daviess Cotmt.y, Indiana in 18~,; and 
died in 1847. He had eleven children by his second wife (see chart on page~) 
and, according to tradition, he had several children by his first wife but 
their names are not mown. 

* aef., Jicticnary of. &l,e:liah Names. 
Addendum. John Sh1relitt5 wa■ - a justice of the peace in Daviess County, 
Indiana, 1824-18,1. 



ABSTRACTS AHD RBPlllDCIS !O SHIRC~IFF WILLS 

"Maryland Calendar ot Will ■ 1 by Jane Baldwin Cotton 

Volume Page 

l 7 1651-- John Cadl·• willed per■onal ty to Anne, yo1~g daughter of 
John Sheroliff• and ••n (unnamed) of John. 
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1 11 1659-- John Thillbellby wille~ per■enalty to John Shercliffe, hia 
wife Anne, ■on• William and John and varioua others. 

1 24 1661-166, -- John Shircliffe of St. Mary's Co~ty willed lL~d on 
Bretton' a and St. Charles Bays and other propertie■ t.,o hj.a wife 
Anne; sons John {oldest) and William; and to daughter■ i-tary ai1&d 
Anne. 

l 186 1675-- Edward Clarke, St,. Mary's Count,y, willed certain land to 
brother■ John and William Shircliff if hi• eon Edwa~a a~ould die 
withou~ issue. Edward Clarke was married to Ann, dau~ht~r o~ Jo~~ 
and Anne Shircliff. So he muat have meant brothe1·s-ii1-law. 

2 99 1695-- William. Sheircliffe was executor for the Thomas Sallmon 
estate, St. Mary's County. 

9~ 1707-- William Shercliffe, St. Mary's County. willed hia eatat~ to 
his wife Mildred; sons John, William, Thomas, and Peter; and 
daughters Mary Melton, Anne, Elizabeth, and Tilda at l'S years of 
age. '!be son Peter died in 17;0, leaving his esta~e to his 
broth.era John, Thomas and William. See volume 6, pag'! 184. 

4 72 1616-- William Thompson willed his son certain land leased from 
John Shercliffe for 90 yeara, on Britain Bay, St. Mary's Count:(• 

4 198 1718-1719-- Henry Spinke, plenter, St. Mary's County, willed to 
Thomas Walker about 50 acres, conveyed to his f'ather !!eney Sp:.r..~e, 
dec'd by John Shircliff, Jr., dec'd. ?his record indicates that 
John Shirclift2 and Henry Spinke1 died prior to 1718. 

6 176 1729-17}0--John and Peter Shircliff witnessed the will of William 
Howard., St. J.1ary I s ·comity. 

7 262 --.John Shirclif:f'e, New Towne. witnessed the 1-,~ll of ,Tohn 
GreP.nwell • 

7 11,8-- Thomae Shercliffe, St. Mary's Cowity, willed his ~state to 
his wife Monica and son• Henry and Thomas; son Thooas to get hie 
share after the death of wife Monica; sons to b9 18 yeara of age; 
Monica, Extx. Age limitations indicate that ;he sons were y~tmg. 

8 84 1740- William Sheircliff, olanter, Prince George's County. willed 
• •• 

estate to wif'e Penelope; sons :.ieonard., Thomas, and John; and 
daughter Mary. 

- - 1749-- John Shercliffe witnessed the will of Jamea Thompson, St. 
ll.ary I a County • 



"Abatrac~a of Willa in Charle■ and St. Mary's Countie■", Maryland 
by Annie Walker Suma, 19,7 

5-~-1745 John Shireclitf• witneaaed will of Jamea Mattingly. St. Mary' ■ 
County. 

8-10-1749 John Sherclif:f' wi tneased will of Jam.ea Thompson, St o Mary I s County. 
Will Book ~7, ~• ,97. 

1749-1750 Henry Sheircliffe named executor of the Mildred Green estate, St. 
Mary's County. The will alao indicated that he was the son of 
Mildred Green. Will Book 27. 

1749-1750 John Sheircliffe of St. Mary's County willed his e~tate to hie 
wife Anne and sons JoseDh, John, and Richardo 

1-;1-1759 Mary Serclitf, daua:hter of Ann Vaniswuk (or ak) willed pa.rt of 
Ann' s estate. 

1767 Henry Shercliff willed hie estate to wife Mary; eons Joseph and 
Thomas and da~hter Mary. 

178~ John Shircliff willed his estate to his wife Susannah; son Francia; 
and five daughters: Henerita,_Mary, Sarah, Eleanor Mattingly, and 
Ann Thompson. Ref'. Liber JJ ~o 1, Fol. ~08. Hall of ~ecords, 
Annapolis, Maryland. 

1786 Thomas Shiercliff (or Shurcliffe) of St. Mary's County willed to 
his wife Elizabeth all his estate, real and personal, durin~ her 
widowhood and natural life and af'ter her death to be divided 
equally among all his children (names not mentioned). In 1791, the 
widow Elizabeth, accom~anied bv her daua:hter Elizabeth Belinda and . .. .. -
possibly other children moved to ~elson County, Kentucky where she 
married John Ba~tiat Dant.• 

l'lo reference to settlement of this estate has been found in the 
Hall of Recorda, Annapolis or in the St. Mary's County courthouse 
at Leonardtown, Marylmd. Thia failure may be due to e. fire that 
destroyed the courthouse in 1s,1. A copy of the will is on file in 
the courthouse in 111.elson County, Kentucky. It does not reveal the 
children I a names. tTohn Shirclif:f' is tentatively listed as one of 
them in the Shirclitf· lineage chart on page lOo 

Wills, Washington ·county, Kentuc)Q·. Book D, Page 36~ 

1eo7-l808 John Bo Dant willed his estate to hie wife Elizabeth; da~htere 
Elizabeth Ellio~t and Mary Elliott; granddaughter Elizabeth (Dianna); 
and sons James and Josepho '!'homas Shercliff was a witness. 

!-!aryland Wille., Charles County" by Anne Walker Burns. Will Book No 8. 

Thomas Shircliff (Sheircliff, Shercliff) witnessed the following 
wills: 1~-~2-1781~ Willie.: Ty~a; ~-22-178~, Richard Dougl••; 
11-20-1784, Jacob Dixon. 

* Record• indicate that ,Tohn Baptiat Dant was married to Suaannah Gough, a 
daughter and le~atee of Jamee Gough in St. Mary's County. Haryland in the 
l 7h0' a. He was amon.v. the f'ir■t :?5 memb era of the Haryland League to migrate 
to Kentucky in 1785~ He was in the Potti~er Creek settlement. ~ee "The 
Jeauit Mission• of St. Mary's County, Maryland", pt> 82 Rnd 9,6. 



Lill> GRANTS TO SHIRCLIPPS 
Land Office, Annapoli■, Maryland 

1. January 24,. 1646-- 100 acre■ laid out to John Shirtliff'e in St. Mary's 
County, (AB@H, Fol.11). 

2. July 1, 1649--100 acre■ granted to Jehn Shirtiitte in the aame county, 
( AB~, Fol, 17). 

3. May 16, 1650-- 150 acre■ laid out to John Shirclitf in St~ Ma.ry 1 s County, 
( AB@H, Fol. 42). 

4. November 4, 165()-- another 150 acre■ laid out to John Shirclitt in St. 
Mary~ ■ County, ( AB@H,. Fol. 52) 

5. November 4, 1650-- in consideration that 450 acre■ of land were due to 
Jehn Shirclitfe and 50 acre■ to hi ■ mate, Henry Spink, for transporting 
t.hm.aelYe■ to the Province, 500 acres were granted to them, St. Mary's 
County. (AB@ll. Fol. 109). 

6. Au.e:uat 25, 1652-- 100 acrea laid out and granted to John Shircliffe in 
St. Mary's County, ( AB"1fi, Fol. 404; ~, Fol. 175). 

7. November 1,. 1652-- 100 acres laid out to John Shircliffe in St. Hary I s 
County, ( AB~, Fol. ~08). Granted -to him on same date, ( Fol. ~88). 
This he -obtained by assignment frem Nicholas Mouthampt.on •. 

8. Augu■t. ~o. 1658-- 600 acres of land adioining his nlace granted to John 
Shirtcliffe, as assignee of John Whittle. (~. Fol. 177). 

9. 1745-- Henry Shircliff bought "Linstead 1s Addition", consiat.ing of 100 
acrea in St. Mary's County, (PT #1, Fol. 15,). 
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10. March ~- 1768-- Granted to John and rlichard Shirtcliffe 145 acre• of land 
which was formerly owned by Id. Coles, who died without heir■• Colee' 
property then reverted to Doesession of the Province and the Shirtcliffes 
bought it, St. t~ary I s Cotmty, { BOOGS #12. ~.,ol. 59; BO.:.GS /i8, Fol. 5~7). 

11. l~ovem.ber 11. 1765-- Thomas Shirclitt ~ranted, by virtue of special warrant 
from the Land Office. 64 aQrea of land in Charles County, (BC)(u2GS #~O, Fol. 
,92; BObGS #,1, Fol. 358). 

12. February 22, 1755-- de~d of ·••le by which John Shircli:f'f received 250 acres 
ot land in Pr~nce George• County from Walter Hanson in return for ~5 pounds 
of Engliah money. Bo+,;.~ are identified as residents of Charles County, (Liber 
NN, Fol • j44) • 

OTHIR LAND R!XJORDS 

1~. John Shirtliffe gave to Captain William Harveley ~00 acres of land for 
transporting him to the Prevince, date not given. (1~~aryland Historical 
Magazine, Vol. Vll, page 190). 

14Q 1856-- :~ar-✓ (Gw"'&'~) Shir-cliff. widow of John Shircliff who died in 1847, 
received Military Land Grant No. 12,1,1 for 80 acres in section 1,. Tp. ~ N, 
i 5 W , Martin County, Indiana, (General Services Adm!bnis.tration 
Washington 25, D. c. ). 

15. 1823-- John and Mary Shircliff sold two tracts of land on the 3ardstown
Springfield, Kentucky road. This vae just before they left that state for 
.Davieaa County, Indiana, (Relaon County Clerk's office; deed book 16 
pagea 80 and 81) 
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. 
Marriage Record.■ o:t St. Mary 1 • County, Maryland by Anne Walker Burns 

Volume Page 

11 7 John Shertilite •• Anne Spinok, ■i■ter of Henry Spinck; year and 
place not indicated. Ref., Chancery Pro., Liber P.C. Nol, Folio 
862-86~. Land. Office. Annapoli ■, Maryland.. Thia document. {really 
a land. deacription) indicate■ that Mary(Shertilife) Mill ■ Dent, 
daughter of John and Anne Shertil1tfe. waa about 65 year• old when 
ahe te■t.i:tied to the boundriea of a certain tract of land formerly 
owned by her father John Shertilife and her uncle Hanry Spinck. 
The depoaition aeema to be dated November 22, 1712. 

4 142 1651 *-- Anne Shercliff'e, dau. of John Shercliff'e m. Lieut. William 
Evan■ • Ret., Warrants Barly Settler■, Liber 1, Folio 251, Ibid. 

11 2 1651 •-- John Sherclif:f'e m. Ann Gold■borough. aet., Warrant■ ASH, 
Folio 150, Ibid. 

11 19 1667 -- Ann Shercliffe, dau. of John and Anne Shercliffe and aiater 
of William Shircliffe m. Edward Olark who came into the Province of 
Maryland in 1665. Record■ indicate that Ann later married John 
Darbridge. Ref., Early Settler•, Liber 10, Folio 474; alao Liber 8. 
Folio 502, Ibid. Edward Clark1 a will waa probated ~-12-1676. Ref., 
Inv. and Acct■., Liber 6, Folio 217 and Willa, Liber 5, Folio 167, 
and 12. 157, Ibid. 

11 19 1667 -- Mary Shircliffe, dau. of John Shirclitfe m. Peter Milla. 
Ref., Early Settler■• Liber 10. Folio 477, Ibid 

11 1 l 7CY2 -- ___ Shercliffe m. Mildred Thompaon, dau. of Arthur 
Thomp■on. Thie record ia from a will and the year doe• not indicate 
time of marriage. Ref., Willa, Liber PC No. 1. Folio 125-126, Hall 
of Record■, Annapolis, Maryland. 

11 l 1707 -- Mary Shircliff, dau. of William and Mildred Sherclif'fe, m. 
Thomae Melton. def., Will ■, Liber 12, Folio 157, Land Office, 
Annapoli a , Maryl and •. 

11 ; 1707 -- Mildred Shercliffe, dau. of William and Mildred Shercliffe 
m. Dennie Mahawney. Ref,, Will■• Liber 12, Folio 157, Ibid. 

11 1 1709 -- ~ildred Shirtellff, widow of William Shirteliff. m. Thomae 
Green of St. Mary'• County. Ref., Adm. Acct■., Hall of Record■, Liber 
HH No. 1, Folio 182 • . 

11 42 1712 -- Mary Schertilife, dau. of John and Anne (S~inck) Schertilife, 
m. John Dent. Year doe■ not indicate time of m&rria~e. See :f'irat item 
above and Willa, Liber 1,, Folio 115-444. Ibid. 

11 ~ 177-, -- John Shercliffe m. Suaannah Wheeler. c.TolL"l Shercli:f'fe in 1782 
;;ill ad property io hi ■ only son tranci• and f'ive daughter■• Ref., 
Willa, JS No. 1, Folio 205-208, Hall of Hecord■, Annapolia,Maryland. 

11 ~ 1829-- Thoma• Sherclifte 1 ■ four daughter■ married: Ann to Richard 
Clarke; Dorothy to John Brother■; Elizabeth to Richard Lieke; and 
Mary to Lewie Hayden. Ref., Ab ■tracta of Deed ■, St. Mary 1 a County, 
Liber 29, Folio 80, Land Office, Annapolia, MBryland. 

* The year of' marriage of Anne and John Shercliffe (1651) indicate■ that t.he■e 
children of John Shercliffe were born before their father came to America. 
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Elizabeth, da~hter et William Sherclitf'e, m. Alexander Hamiltan (planter 
in Maryland); year about 1700. Ret., "Genealogical and Biographial Record■". 
Mra. Geor,e:e H•rten, Chicage, Illinoia waa a descendant • . 

Joseph and Dorothy Shirclitt family of nine peraon■ i ■ liated in cenaua 
of St. John I s and Prince George■ Pariahea in 1776. Ref., •Maryland Record ■, 
Colenial Revolutionary County Church•, Vol. l by Brumbaugh (p. 6,). 

178,, Dorothy Sherkliff m. Joseph Cocmbea, Prince Georges County. Ibid, 
p. 108. 

1800, France• E. Shircliff m. Clara Walker, St. Mary 1 a County. Ibid., p.387. 

1805, Clarissa Shercliff m. John Johnson, St. Mary 1 s County, Ibid., p. }59. 

1774, Ann Shircliff' m. Wilford Thompson, Newtown, Maryland. Ref., "The 
Jeauit Miaaien■ of St. Mary 1a County, Haryland", J). 90, by E. W. Beitzel. 

"Marriage Record■, Waahington County. Kentucky" by Anne Walker Burns Bell. 

Page 

117 1799-- John Shircliff', great grandfather of the author, married (1) Jane 
Booth;.Jer-emiah Brother■• ~uardian. According to tradition. John and 
Jane raised several children. Jane died between 1815 and 18~2. 

117 4-19-18?2 -- John Shircliff married (2) Mary Gough, daughter of Charles 
and Mary Gough. 

75 2-6-1804 -- Elizabeth Shircliff married Richard Leake; Elizabeth 
( Shircliff) Dant, was brides mother. This was apparently the brides second 
marriage. See item in following section. 

117 4-5-1806 -- Th•mas Shircliff married Mary Beam; Jacob and Mary Beam 
parents. 

"Marriage Record■• Nelson County, Kentucq" by Mrs. Carl W. McGee. 

Vol. 2, Bride■ 

Page 

444 7-26-1791 -- Elizabe't.h Shircliff. widow of Thomas Shirclift, who died in 
St. Mary's County Maryland in 1786,married John Baptist Dant; S. Llliott, 
bondsman. See footnote on page 1, .• 

444 8-9-1792 -- Elizabeth Belinda Shircliff, daughter of Thomas and 
Eliza.beth Shircliff. married Joseph Dant; ·John Dant., stepfather, bondsman 

444 9-12-18~1 -- Mary Shircliff married Waahington Lynch; Thomas Shircliff 
father of bride. 
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444 10-10-18~3-- Eliza Ann Shircliff m. Hilry Drury; Joseph Shircliff ,father 

44, 4-19-1834-- The•• Shirclit:t m.Thoma■ Thompaon; Thomae Shirclitf, father 

44, ,-9-183,-- Catherine Shircliff m.Martin Luckett;Joseph Shirclift,father 

444 2-16-18,5-- Lucinda Shircliff m.Lewia Mattingly;Thomaa Shircliff ,father 
. 

445 6-30-18}6-- Ro■elia Shircliff m. Joseph Lynch; Thoma• Shirclitf, father 

444 5-21-18,7-- Halinda Shircli:tt m. Wm. Buckman; J0ae1>h Shirclitt, father 

444 11-16-1839-- Thereaa Shircliff' m. Robt. Buckman; A. C. Watt, bondsman 

444 1-3-1842-- Martha Shirclitt m. Edward Carrico; Raymond Shirclitf, bonds. 

444 1-8-1844-- Matilda Shircli:f'f m. Chris. McNamara; A. C. Botta, bondsman 

444 5-13-1850-- Martha Shirclift m. John Moore; 1Tamea Hayden, bondsman 

Vol. 2, Groom• 

155 5-29-182,-- Thomas Shircliff m. Nancy Baley, widow of Jack Baley; 
Henry Walker, bondaman 

SHIROLIFFS IN THE REVOLUTION 

111-iuater Rolla", Archive• of Maryland, Volume 18 

Page Year and item 

1776, Thoma■ P. Shircliff, St. :-tary 1 s County •enrolled by Capt. Uriah 
Forrest, Lieut. Wm. Bond, LieutMoaea Tabba, and lihaign Mattingly to 
comi>oae one comTJany in Col • . Thomas Ewing I e Battalien for Flying Camp, 
muatered, examined, and··paaaed July 28, 1776 by Ign. Fenwick, Jr." In 
September 196,. General Service■ Administration, ~ational Archives and 
Records Service, Washington, D. C. reported no record. 

,4, 1661776, William P. Shircliff, Prince Georges Coun~y, appointed Ensign in 
Flying Camp; later promoted to Lieutenant; mustered out of service in 
1778. "Revolutionary War Pensions" in Colonial, Revolutionary, County, 
and Church by Br~baugh indiaatea on page ,91 that Lieutenant William 
Shircliff died on March 29, 18~8 and his wife Melinda (Mudd) Shirecliff 
was awarded one half' a lieutenant's PRY• 

36, n,4 1776, JoeeTJh Shirecliff, age 22 (Shurtliff), Charle■ County; killed at 
German Tiwn• 

~= Chronicles of St,. Mary's", monthly bulletin, July 1956 (Vol. 4, No 7) 

Reference ia made to ,John and Joseph Shercliff of the Revolution. 
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'l'he early Shirolitf• or i,eraena with ahdlar aurnamea arrived in America at, 
varieua time■ and plac••• They had large tad.lie• and, aa the comitry grew. 
Shircliff names appeared in many ar••• 

Tradition dictate• that one of the family line-■ started in the Ba_y Colony of 
Maaaachuaetta. The fir■t Federal cen■ua of 179g lists 22 Shutliffa in that State 
Sometime during the next century, Docter Bmjamin Shurtleff' of Boston made a 
aubatantial donatien to help tound Shurtleff College, near Alton, Illinoi■• He 
graduated from Brewn OniYer■ity- in 1796 and died in Boaten, Masaachuaett•. April 
12, 1847. 

Tne fir■t cenaua,in 1790, list■ Shirtliffs and Shurtliffa in New Hampshire; 
Shirtleta in Maine; and Shurtlifa in New York. About fifty years later, in the 
mid-nineteenth century, cenau.s reperi,s sh•w many Shurtliff', Shurtleff', Shirtliff, 
and Shertlitt fad.lie■ in Boone, Brown, Olay, DeKalb, Edward■, Knox, Hontgomery, 
Morgan, Peoria, Rock Island, and Tazewell counties, Illinoia. No doubt, some of 
these families had their origin in New England; others, particularly tho ■e in the 
aouthem countie■, probably came up through Kentuck;y and had their origin in 
Maryland. 

Allegany County, Maryland. Richard D. Mudd in his 1461 page book entitled, 
"Mudd Family of the u. s~" say■ that Austin L. Shircliff of J:C"'l.intatone, 
;'aryland, writing in 1947 stated (1) he was the great great grandaen of William 
and Melinda {Mudd) Shircliff, (2) William and Melinda were marTied in 178}, 
and (;) they mov_ed to All.:any County. On pages 1021 and 1022 of the book the 
children of William and Melinda are 11111ied: Elizabeth, b. ?-18-1785; Mary, b. 
12-25-1786; Leonard, b. 1788; Milly H., d. 4-17-18;4; Francie, b. ~-17-1791; 
John B .• , b. 9-2,-1792. d. 2-16-1840; A. L. , b. 6-;0-1794; William, b. 8-,o-
180,5,. d. 8-20-1879• Little more ia lmown about this branch of the :family. 

Louisville, Kentucky. The City Directory of' Louisville, Kentucky liata 1:1ore 
than thirty Shirclifta and Shircliffea. Montgomery J. Shircliffe, a resident 
ef that city, reports that, his 12:randfather, Charle■ A. Shircliffe of Meade or 
Washington County, Kentucky added the •e" to the name to distinguish his family 
from the others in the area. He believe■ that most of the Shircliff• and 
Shircliffea in Loui■ville are related. 

Indianapelia, Indiana. The 1963 Telephone Directory of Indianapolis, Indiana 
liated more than a dozen ·Shircliffs. Most, if not all,of these are descendants 
of John and Mary (Gough) Shirclif't of Daviess County, Indiana. The descent is 
through John and Mary's ■on Henry who was born in 18~0, and lived moat of his 
life nea:r Hudsonvil.le in Daviess Cotmty. Henry had four children: John W., Laury, 
Sally, and Mary. The latter married a Goodwin and some of their descendants may 
still be in that area•. 

Vincennea, Indian~. Thomas Maxwell Shircliff and Charles R. Shircliff are 
business men in Vincenne■, Indiana. Thomas Maxwell i~ Chairman of t..lie Boe.rd of 
Pepsi-Cola Allied Bottlers, Inc., with bottling plants in Bloomington, Seymour, 
and Vincennes, Indiana, together with very big operations in Charleston, West 
Virginia and Lynchburg, Virginia. Charles R. is S~retary-Treaaurer. 

Both were born in Loogootee, Indiana, and are sons of Thomas Kevin and 
Laura (Meara) Shircliff. They are grandson■ of Thomas Robert•• and Hary 

---* Emmitt Shirclif~, 705 South Whitcombs Indianapolis, Indiana furnished much 
of the information about the Indianapolis Shircliffs. 

•• Thomas Robert Shircliff 1 s biography appear■ in the nHistory of Knox and 
Daviess Counties, Indiana", p. ~~- In that publication he is called Robert A. 
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Elizabeth (Sommer■) 3hircli:f"'t and great ~randaona of Thoma• and Oat.herine 
(OiaAell) Shirclitf. Their great grandfather waa born in Ken~uck.v in 1803. 
Tombatonea, marldng the grave• of Thoma■ ani. Catherine Shirclitt, :r,cy be fo~'"'ld 
in the aoutheaat part of St. Mary I a cemetery, ~ mil ea nort.."1we11t of Loo~oot~III!'. 
Indiana. Moat of the in■cription on Catherine•• marker ia· ille~ible; the 
inacription on Thoaaa 1 atone read■ aa followas 

Thoma.a Shircliff 
Diea July 5 1857 
54 yra.,} mo. 

It -;JJ.&y be that the Jtrea-t. grandfather ( ~homa•) we.a the s.on of John ar;.d Nar.cy 
(Booth) Shirclift. After the death of Nancy, Jor.n mA.rried Mary Go~h and 
~i£rated to Davie•• C~unty. 

., 

Thoma.a .Maxwell married Martha Bayard Some■ of Vincennea, Indiana. Th~, ha,r~ 
two ■on■ and one daue;:hter. The oldeat aon, Robert Thoaaa, ia President of ?enRi
Cola Bottlera, Inc., Oharleaton, Weat Vir~inia. He ia marriea and haa two 
children, both ~irla, The other aon, J,unea Vanderbur~, is a Eraduate studen~ at 
the Univeraity of Virginia. The fia~hter, 1---!ary Elizabeth. is marrieGi to Wiliie=. 
E. Glover, Boca Raton, Florida. The Glover■ have five children, four boy• e~d 
one girl. 

Charl~s R. Shircliff is unmarried. Th9 aiater of Thomas Maxwell and Charle~ 
R., named Gail, ia marriea to J. W. rteaaey, Charleston, Weat Virginia. They he::~~ 
no children. 

MISC&.LAIY 

Pr-eaervet. in the Archive■ of Maryland are many recorda that provide cluea ~~ 
family hiatory aa wall aa intereating information on cuatoma, practice&, valu~a~ 
and deacriptive terma that prevailed in that State when it waa still a wilde~~e~~
The following exam.plea from the"Judicial ana Teatamentary Buaineaa of the 
Provincial Court", 1649/50-1657, Volume 10 are hiawric jewel as 

Jan. 8, 1651. "Joh.~ Shertcliff thia day entreth upon the Record, one Black 
Cow Calf about eight Month■ old Crop 1t upon left Ear and piece Cut away scuar~ 
underneath and the right Bar Keel 1a and Slit. And. is for the uae of Anni the 
Daughter of Said John Sheroliff.by the Gift of Ann and now wife of Lieuw Wm. 
Ev an II • It p • 122 • 

John Shertcliff brought suit againat Lt. Richd Banke Kxtor of John Codle 
Deft tor remainder.of 267 pounda tobacco and pail of salt. p. 147. 

Jan. 22, 1651. "Menorandua that I Richard Spanne doe by theae p 'sence 
aclaiowledge to have given to John Shurtcliffa youn~eat child one Cowe calfe, 
Crept on both Eara and Slit in the Righ~ being colorea black pyede with a star 
in the forehead, but if the said chili doe chance to dye before it comea to ac~ 
then john Shurtcliff hie wife is to have the said Calfe and hia increaae for 
Bver aa witneaa my hand the two and twenty day of January Anno Dni 1651~ p.::>65 
~--i tneaa 

w.1, "'.,., ,:;'l,-·.c.V't.:a 
".LJ. J. - ... v c.1.1.a.• 

Charles Mavnarcl ... 

The Mark of Richard X S-ca.-ine ... 



RANEt-HOPKDIS-OtooliliGHAM LIHBAGE 

Jm\DIIAH RAJiiY 
b. a.bout 17601 d.1840 

m. 12-2~-1797. Mary Joan Sheehan Moore 

-------·---- J , 
~- 1818 

Elizabeth 
Heater 
1802-1869 
m. 1820 
J. A. Crooks 

JOHN FELIX 
b. 1804-1887 
m. 2-6-1827 
Mary Neal 
(Nail) 

Je.."D.ea 
1809-1881 
t:1. 18;9 
Mary Holland 

Jonath!.n 
::n • 
Ps-t~y ~ ~ :- _.-

----------------------------------------

---------
":: ..... ,... ~--1 ns 
·"-•· ·--~"" ... -- .. ~. a:...L .l. en 
J ~. 't'"' ~n2: e ..... 

Sister 
Borgia 
{Phoebe) 
d. 1885 

I 
ELIZABETH MAHALA 

1829-1887 
m. PATRICK HOPKINS 

Sister 
Ane:ela ,~~ary) 
d. 1918 

J I r - ------·--
FRANCES 
HOPKDlS 
_1868-1899 
m. 1890 
FRAHCIS 
(Frank) 
CUN 1-..,"ING HAM• 
1866-1921 

Elizabeth 
m. 
Samuel 
Mangas 

Jamea 
-UJ, • 

Marguerite 
Padgett 

Starli~ 

Patrick e.nd E11·zabeth Hopld:ns 
family __ continued•• r.-

Edward Thomas Rose 

--~----...--_ ...... I _____ -··--' ' 

m. Je.mee -rJ. .. 

S-pe.lding J ere:..ir-..;~ 
\.I - -,.;..aa.aen 

---- ___________ ..,_ .• 

.. . . vtm:11 !le:.nam -- -; o,,.-
-- .. .L ..... ;; .L ... \ 

.• .- • \ .i.. j Sylvan Spayd 
r..,' ~,.. 1 W \ ._ 1 ~.;.J.ar ee • 

Albright 

BmulARD (J. a.)_ 
CUNNINGHAM 
b. 189; 
m. 1924 
Elizabeth Meyer 

-~ ! 

' 
David F. Cunni~ham 
b. 7-18-1926 
m. 195,, Joan Reeve 

I ,. 
Sheila Lfsa Pamela 
b. 7-25-55 b.l-?3-58 b. 7-9-64 

Dr. Carl 
1895-1937 
m. Lorena 
Arm.stron~ 

I 
Thomas P. Cur.ningha-m 
b. 11-17-1927 
m. 1951, Lillian DeSi tt.er ______ L ______ _ 
' 

nuae.n Nancy 
b. i-la-s; b.l-1-60 

• Frs...~cea. wi~e of F~!!.?loi~ (~ra"k) Cui"i.ni~gh&m. died in 18y9. Francis then 
~·:::-:-ied Effs. S~i th, daughter of John and Ann Smith. The children of' t;.1.e lat-ter 
:.:~.r:::-iage are Glenn and na.lph Cunningham. Indienapolia, Indiana; CSJ.-:he:-ine T~l:'9~~ 
:-:n~ennea. Indiana; and Dr. George Cunningham. Downey> California. 

~ • Pe.trick and Elizabeth Hopkins had three children that died in infancy or 
r.:--:·I-~ly childhood: Henry" Peter, end Julian. 
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TKB lWtl'r FAMILY• 

Origin of Name, Commentary, Coat ot Arma 

The aumaaa• Ran.,. originated more than 1,000 y•re· ago ·1n oentral Ireland. 
It ••• d.erl.Yed tl'Olll an ancestor called 1Re.yne•, one ot the chle:t■ of a large 
cla.11 ealled the Munt.ear Bolld.a (f'amily of Eelu■ ). Ke ·ruled oYer a large ar• 
conli-iaing the baronie■ ot Lel trim, Mohlll and Carrygallm, and a portion ot 
County Langford. Tlte area border■ on County RoNommon. 

During thoee early y•ra, the name took on JldlD¥ :torm■-- ••• continuing 
to the pree·ent t,ime. For in■tan••• 8Rayn~ we.a a aubet.itute -~_. Reginald or 
Reynold■, a name of Teutonie or:lgill f'ram the form Reginvalcl ancl Raginwald. 
The aone ot Chiet Reginwald called themael••• the MacRagnaill, the •1•e• meaning 
the son ot. One branch ot the aame tamll,- Yariecl the name to MaaRalgne.- !ba next 
generation of MaeRaignea called themaelTe■ O 'Raigne. The •o• me•ntng the 
grandaon o-t. other forms included a,n-,, a-,ney, Keany, Rean.,-, Bainey, 0 1Raine, 
0 Regnie, 0 'Regney, M 'R.vnie, McH.anell, M 1Ranald, MiloRannell ,McRana.ld, Reynoldaon, 
Randala, and Ranold. 

Prior t.o uout 800 A. D. , whioh corre■ponds roughly to t.h• beginning ot the 
Norman imaaiona into Ireland, there was little need for surname■ • The population 
wae small and eTeryone in a partieular area knew nerylaody else. The indiTidual 
vaa simply :mown aa Art, Niall, Dermot, B-rian, Ma••., Detrdre·, Siobhan, Brigid, 
and Sitlme. Then the name uaually died with the indiYidual. The-origin of the name 
waa often from··the pereon'a occupation, f•ture, or aaaooiat,ed animal o-r object. 
There had, howeYer, dneloped. the uni~u• clan ayate,n, ltaeed on kinship and family 
solidarity. Ho ·doubt, the Celt• who arriYed in 7 reland uout. 408 B .c. contributed 
to the aya-tem. Familiee of Gaels working and liYing on the ••• land formed a 
group.known aa a sept. Sneral eept■ made a clan, all joined by a bond ot kinship. 
To the. Iriah goes the credit ~or being 'the :f'irat in Europe to adopt surnames. 
Variation• in form may be partially accounted tor by the attempt ot the English 
to angliciae all names during the enenteenth century. 

When OliYer Cromwell inTaded Ireland in 1649, the Raneya were forced to 
giYe up their lands in the Leitrim area and to scatter into adjoining counties, 
including ~oacommon. It alao cauaed maey of them to seek f'ortunea in Britlah 
colonies in Amerioa, and in other lande. 

In the fifteenth century it was cuataaa.r., for an Irlah chief to adopt, a 
Coat. of Arma. That of t.he Rane., family wa■ a rearing lion between t.vo shell• 
at tie top and one ahell (sign ot pilgrill) at the base; the Crest, a atag at 
rest; and the Motto, Favente Deo-- 11by the faYor ot Uod". 

The Haneya appeared in ·many colonies prior to the Rnolution and at 1"'1■t 
three o~ undetermined blood relationllhi~ participated in that Wars(l) Sergeant 
Jeremiah Raney, ~- Hew Y•r.s l-\egimentl1~apta.in John rlaney, North Carolina, 
S~~Jt.62 Pension Application; and (3) Captain John Raney, South Carolina, Pension 
No 40~~- Th-. deacendanta of theae and poBaiblY other rlaney pioneer• _may now ae 
?ouna in mo•t, if not all, state• of the Union.•• 

• Ref., PUDlicationa of the Irish Anceatry Guild, 22 Farmhall Road, Dundrum, 
County Dultlin, Ireland. 

•• Intormation altout the two captain• that eerYed in the ilnolution, turniahecl 
by Ines Raney Waldenmqer, Apt. 802, 302~ Fou~teenth St. KW, Washington, D. c. 



JERIMIAH IWl!.Y OP THB RI.V<J,UTICII 
AKD SOCB OF HII DIBC.DA!ffB · 

(H1.111ber tc the right, and aboTe name indicat.ee generat,ion) 
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Jeremiah Ran-.,1 (Riney, Rainy, Rain.y • or Ramy) wa■ bo·m. in Maryland about 
1760; migrated to Ken.tuclq' between 1785 and 179,; married Mary Joan Sheehan 
Moore, widow of Alexander Moore, Waahington County, Kentucq, Dectlllaer 2,, 1197; 
moved/tto Martin County, Indiana (then Vinoennee Territory) in 1818; and died 
in 1840. Hie grave i• clearly marked in the old Mt. Pleaaant Cemetery, about 
two mile■ southeaat of Loogootee, Indiana. 

Jermdah aerved in the Revolution•• a Sergeant in Captain Jame• Roaecran 1 s 
-Company, 5th. Nev York Regiment~ commended by Colonel Lewis Dubois. He 
enliated January- 14, 1777 for three 7eara, and waa reported miaaing on October 
6 of the aame year. The following deacendanta, long dec•aed, were membera of 
the Daughter■ of tJie American Revolutions Heater (Raney) Crooke, Martin County, 
Indiana, D.A.R. No. 202,46, and Maude (Mangaa) Hagans, Lincoln, Illinois, 
D.A.R. No. 276,645. 

He (Jeremiah) wl\a related to Zachariah Riney*, Lincoln's first school 
teacher, and probably the son of James, John. or Jonathan, early pioneers to 
Kentucky. 

References: (1) "History of Knox and- Daviess Oountiee, Indiana: 1886 by 
Orlan F. Baker; (,)"Kentucky Kinfolk•• edited by J. &n.erson Miller of the 
Herald-Poat, Louisville, Kentucky, November 8, 19,5, in file• of Filson Club, 
118 West Breckinridge Street, Louisville, Kentucky; (') Vol. 5, p.110, Rolla 
of Revolutionary War, General Service• Administration, National Archives and 
Records Service, Washington, D. c. ; and (4) Vol 1, p. 220., State Archives of 
New Y.ork, Revolution. 

Descendants of Jeremiah Ranv:l 

Sarah Ann Matilda2 , m. Charles Tuel (Tewel)., Washington Com1ty., Kentucky, 
1800. 
Elizabeth Heater2 , b. 1802; m. James Andrew Crooks. He came from .North 
Carolina to Kentucky, thence to Mart,in County, Indiana in 1818. 
James~, b. 1809; m~ Mary Holland; parents of Jeremiah Raney,. 
Jonathan2 , m. Patsy Beck •. 
John Felix2, b. 1804; m. Mary Neal, 2-6-1827; d. 9-21-1887. 

z . 
Elizabeth Mahala Raney;,, daughter of John Felix and Mary Neal Raney; 
b. 1829; d. 1887; m. Pa~rick Hopldna.•• 

• Zachariah Riney married Sarah Bolda in Washington·county, Kentucky, 
February 241 1824. He vaa born in St. Mary's County, Maryland in 176, 
( the son of Thomas Riney). His home in Kentuclq was in the Rolling Fork 
Area and the school that he conducted was in Hardin (now LaRue) County. 
He died in the Trappist Monastery, Gethsemani, Ken:tucky in 1859- Ref. 
"'!he Catholic Churc- on the Kentucky Frontier" by Sister Homan• Mattingly, 
Ph.D. 

•• Patrick Hopkin• had previoualy been married to an O'Reilly (Riley). She 
died and left a child,Julia Ann who was raised by the 0 1Heilly Grand-
parenta. When Julia Ann grew up, she married a Mattingly, Loogootee~ 
Indiana. He died and she moved t,o DeaMoinea, Iowa where she married a 
Hechinger. To this. union two daughter■ -,,ere born: DeMarys and Angela. 
DeMarys married and raised two aona (bo't,h in DeMoinea) and a daughter who 
married a Hiatt in California. DeMarya is still living, age a,. 



Descendant■ et Patrick and Elisabeth Mahala (Raney) Hopkin■ continued. 2, 

Jehn Hep1dna4, b. 4-7-1849; d. 9-29-19,,; •• (1) Suaan Aab, three childrm 
died in infancy; •· (2) Mary Bllen St.range 1-26-1886, d. ,-25-19,5. John 
had a twin brether(probably rater) who died in intaiicy. 

Anaataaia 5 ( Staaia), b • 12-11-1886; •. Jae■ 0 ·,Heal , Loo1ootee, Ind. 

Mary Alice6, b. 7-10-1915; •• Walter Foater, Gary, Ind.; twe 
da~htera: Martha and Jean. 

B emard r. 6, b • 1-21-1917; a. Mary Lou Kraaer, B ed:f'ord , Ind~ ; nine 
children• Ronald, Robert, Patricia, James, Tiaothy, Mary Elizabeth, 
Haney Louise, David, and Karen. 

Joseph M. 6, b. 2-21919; •• Margaret Sheehan, Philadelphia, Pa.; three 
children: Joseph, James, and Margaret Ann. 

Ann Francea6, b. 6-12-1921; una.; teacher, Indianapolis, Ind. 

Alaa Rose6, 11-8-192,; m. Williaa Walker, Loogootee, Ind.; two 
children: Doughlas and Mary Leila. 

Dorothy L. 6, b. 2-6-1927; •• Dooley Norris, Indianapolis, Ind.; three 
children: Michael, Lawrence, and Charlotte. 

Marjorie6, b. 2-17-1929; •• Thea.as Reiain1; three childrens Jeffrey, 
Karen, and Julia. 

Charles Herman5, b. 11-17-1889; uma., Loo~ootee, Indiana. 

A~ea Re~ina5, b. 1-19-1892; d. 4-6-1894. 

Thoaas Alban5 , b. 12-29-189,; •• 1915 Mary Matthews, Loogootee, Ind.; 
nine children• Sister Mary Pius, Little Coi.pany of Mary Convent, Chicago, 
Ill.; Mrs. Vernon (Clare) Wickaan, Washin.e:ten, Ind.; Mrs.Forrest 

(Theresa) Gut.hrie, Danville, Ind.; and Mrs. Joseph (Roaolia) Cannon, 
Joseph, Paul, Hubert,, and Veronica all of St. Mary's., Barr Tp.,Davieea Ce. 

Plermoe ·Beatrice5, b. -1-6-1896; una., St. Mary's, Barr Tp., Daviess Co. 

Alaa Mar~aret5, 1-25-1898; m. -- Morley; Reno, Nf!N. 

Alice5 and Ani;ela5. twine, b. 4-~0-1900; An,;ela d. 1-20-1901; Alice m. 

-- Kram.is (deceased), 5041 Bowen Pl., Seat,tle, Wash.; three children• 
Father Joseph, Lawrence, and Ann. 

-- ; several children, Battle Creek, Mich. 

Mary4, Sister An~ela, a Providence Nun; d. 10-~5-1918. 

Phoebe4, Sister Bor~ia., a Providmce Nun; d. }-25-1885. 

Thomas4, last known address, Dilts Hotel, Everett, Wash. (19o4); one son, 
Geor~e (deceased); grandson, Thomas now lives at Bonner's Perry, Idaho. 



'J•ec9l'l.dll:lt.a -,f Pat.rick and Elisabeth Mahala ·(Raney) Hopkins continued 

••• 

b. 
Jamee; ·• m. Me.rgueri te Padgett; children: Ada, school teacher, deceas@d; 
Leo. Chicae:o teacher. retired on farm near Loogootee,· Ind.; Louis, ChicR~c 
b~rber, deceaaed; Charles, IHC bookkeeper, Chicago, Ill., retired; Ce.mill~. 
Nu.~~ deceased; Bernadette. teacher, decea■ed; Borgia. Chicago buain~g~. 
retired; Ernest, farmer, deceased; 3ugene, vault form manufacturer, 
Washin£ton, Ind.; LaVerne (Hopkins) Miller, Indianapolis teacher; MildreJ 

(Hopkins) Doyle, Indianapolis tea~lier. 

H"nry
4 , Peter4• and Juliant See footnote p~e 20. 

Edwgrd~ l~st renorted i~ Idaho. 

I 

?-ie.fc-ie.,.. :n. jeremiah Madden; children: Mary, Mildred, John., and l,lab~l; 
ioc~~~d in Detroit, Mieh. 

J 

Cat.heri~~4 , m. Starlin Woodr~ff; cne child, John. 

I 

'1": . . -·· . 

~ceea. ~. Je.::iea Spalding; childre!l: Marguerite, m. ___ Ltmdergan 1 d~~e~---··· . 
G:-e~wood, Ind.; Dennie and Edwin, both Priest.a; •~~onica~ Sister rioe~ '"-"1;;.·~l--: 
Rnd Ja-=es, jeweler. Beech Grove, Ind. 

... ~ 
tr!lllcea ·, b. 10-22-1868; d. 1-26-1899; m. 10-7-1890, Fran:ia {Frank) 
~unnin~~~=. 1866-1921. 

Mari~ Gun~...ingha~5, b. 7-16-1891; m. (1) Sylve..~ Spayd, (2) Oharlea w. 
Albrizht; 935 Bradford St., Po~ona, Cal.; one living child, K-=-nneth 
S-;:,a::rd, ?... 2. Box 1785, Roseville, Cal.; Kenneth b. 1921; m. Benni~ H~t·:-:r.•'.;'"'~ 
Stinde: two children: Kenneth Jr., b. 1952 and Jennefer.b. i955. 

. )~ 8 C w V 3ern~~i ~J.B.~, b. 7-15-1 93; m- Elizabeth Meyer 19~4; (~cs~. ~r:-::c~~ 
5~ U . -1· s 2 v•, r~ana. l L •. ee page • 

Dr. Ca:-15 , b. h.-;-1895: m. Lorena Armstrong••; d. 2-10-1937; two child;---::1: 
Robert. b. 19~1, m. Sonia Haller 1960, Indian~nolis., Ind.; Rebert end 
Sonia have 2 children: Marcia Lynn., b. 4-17-1961 and Mark, b. 5-2P--19'S:, .. 
Joyce, daue:hter of Carl and Lnrena, b. 4-1-19;;; m. Major Joseph Lutz. Ft. 
Bre.~g •. N. Carolina-=••. Their living children• Karla Ann. b. 1-12-19-~"l; 
Ch~iatina Ann, b. ;-27-1962; and Joan Marie, b. 5-29-196~. 

E~~ia.5 , b. ~-28-1897; m. Samuel Hoffer, deceased; 1;0 MaEnolia 
Apt. 1, Stockton, Oal. 

<=•--,...&. ,. I.I/I- ... ,.,. .. 

:-~a.ude Man£as m. ;)r. Hage..--ia, Lincoln, 
J~arles. u.~arri~d, and Frances. Tpe 
Lincoi~~ Illinois. The Owin~s have 2 

Illinois. Thev had .. "" . •1,J ~ cn1 .. Aren: 
latter ~a~~ied Dr. 
children: Frederic 

,Te~ ry R. Ow in.~.-- i=: .. 

and Ra:-.. dall • 

T ,.. - - / • ~ ~,.. \ ,. • ,. - I ,_, \ ,.. .., - • • • .,_ r MV .I e.r,,n \ llrms ~ .. vn1=: I vunnin~.neun m. \ ~ J ".1. enn !,.;Unningnam. anC°t.LJ. e sen 
F~an~ Cunninchem by hie s~cond marriage to Effa Smith. See page 2. 

-,...--wJ. 

In ?~ay 1905., M'i~or ,joeeph C. Luta was e.wai ting orders for an e.asigna-:,~.+.. 
"""' ~r • .. N ..,1,.., V 1~u .[ Bme 



RA.NB'! Y:Affi{IAGIS, WASHillGTBI COUNTY , K~TUCKY 
1792-1825, by Anne Walker Burns Bell 

10-1-1795 Raail Riney m. Eleanor Spalding; Benedict Spalding, .I) .-
.&. ar,ner • 

..i-~0-1795 Clement Riney m. Susannah Ment.gomery; Henereta Montgomery, !?loth~r. 

~J-11-1810 Clement Hiney m. Elizabeth Gates; Thomas Cameron, ~uardian. 

~-10-18:'0 J8!!les Riney m. Priscilla !{iney. 

1,-,;-1797•Jeremiah Riney m. Polly !.,!onre; Justin M 1ce.rty. 

11-1-1802 ~Tohn ainey m. Mary Ogden. 

ll-~~-18o4 Robert ~iney m. Alley Blandford. 

• ! , - 8 
.i. _ ... _.:.. I ;> 

3-19-1817 

~.,illiam Riney m. Nancy Lynch. 

~~chariah Riney m. Sarah 3olds; Williar. Rickett, father. 

Mary Ann Riney m. Charles Hardesty. 

Anne Delia Hiney m. Obryan. 

s~ra.h Ann Matilda :{iney m. Charles Tuel; Jeremiah Hiney. fAther. 

Susmnah Riney r:i. James Whatley; Thomas :liney, father. 

J.n~e B. Riney m. Jamee Whitecotton; Be.ail Hiney. father. 

RAi~Er MARt-tIAGES, HELSON COUNTY , rCmTUCKY 
bv Mr-a. Carl W. ncGee .., 

:1-5-18~5 Joh:i Riney m. Mary Ann H~an; Jm:ies Hagan. father. 

i-30-1792 Basil rliney m. Mary Landcaster; Raphiel Landcaster. father • 

. j-iS--1788 Jonathan Riney m. Priacilla Cameron; john Cam~ron. father. 

l0-18-1802 John Riney rn. Mary Augden; Samuel Sims, bondsman. Note: This appear~ 
to be a duplication of a marriage renorted above in Washin~ton Co. 

5-l;:>-1799 MonicR Riney m. Thomae Green Alvey; William Tuel, bondsman. 

RECORDS AT LORETTO MOTH&lHOUSE ARCHIVE, NERI,NX, KlliTUOKY 

5-~1-18;:>4 John F. Riney m .• Jane Carlton. 

-- Richard Reney b. 1829; d. 1857; Union County, Kentucky. 
-- Jease T. Raney b. 1794; d. 1868; Union County, Kentucky. 

Patrick Roney b. 177,; d. 1848; Union County, Kentucky. 
-- Na...,cy rleney b. 1785; d. 1858; Calvary, iCentuck:y. 

THOMAS RINE!' WILL, WASHINGTON COUNTY COURTHOUSE. KENTUCKY 

-- In 1795 Thomas rliney left his property to his sons Basil ,and 
ZAchariah: daU£htera Nancy. Alvey, Henrietta Wortham, 2nd Mary Great•: 
and to ~randaon. Thomas. Will Book A; p.o,. 

• ~-<ecord• do not a~ree on exact date of Jeremiah Raney' A marriage. 



CHILDRDi AKD CTB&l DBSCIIDAIITI OP MICHAIL AHD JULIA AIIN CUNNINGHAM 

Yftar born Place and other information 

Owen and Mar-; 
Ma.ry 

Cavanaugh, Montgomery, Indiana. 

Lula 
1865 Thompsonville, Illinois; m. James Bradley; no children. 
1867 Indianapoli ■, Ind.; m. Jamee O'Brien; 5 childre':"l: Mary 

Pierce 
(O'Brien) Filcer, Barl, Marguerite, Frank, and Jamee. 

1869 Washington, Ind.; m. Etta Soder; 5 children: a~atrice, 
Alice, Elizabeth, Edith, end Mary. 

Agnes 

Regina 
Jose1>h 

1872 Cincinnati, Ohio; m. Marion Smit.h; 3 children: Bernadette 

.. 
- .... w -.i o .. m • 
Catherine 
Alice 

1875 
1878 
1880 
1882 
1885 

Andr~ and Adeline 
Florence 1875 
Stella 1879 

Charles 
i-..ndrev 
"tia.l ter 
',vil lie 

.... .. ·vor1.ne 
L:rd.ia 

1877 
1888 
1881 
1880 
1891 

189~ 

1897 
1886 

(Nwi) , Glen, Eddie. 
Sister Beatrice, Providence Order. 
d. about 1920 • 
Brooklyn, N. Y. ; buried there. 
Loogootee, Indiana; m. Balmer Williama. 
Tennessee; m. Tilden Cissell. 

(Padgett) Ctmninghem, Onaka, S. Dak.; then .N. Y - Stat.e. 
LoogooteeJ Ind.; m. William Madden; Florence d. 1895. 
Paaadena 1 Cal.; d. 1962; m. Sanford Patteraon; ~ children: 

Alica McCarthy; no children. 
John, Florence, and Donald. 
Onaka, S. Dak.; d. 195;; m. 
Onaka, S. Dak.; m. Bertha --- ; large family. 
Los Angel ea, Cal.; d·. 1949; m. Elizabeth __ : dB •• Me.rie. 
Aberdeen, s. Dak. 
Onaka, S. Dak.; m. Nels Paul sen; ~ children: Eileen, Ir-~a ~ 
and Meinard. 
El. Monte .. Cal.; d. 1964; m. JeaAe Fransen; 2 childr~= 
Mary and Martin. 
Hawaii; m. Captain Roland Krause. 
Merrill, Wis.; m. Mason Chamberlin; large f~ily. 

~o~is "Louie• and (1) :Alice (Brown) Cunningham; no children. 
(2) Mary Magdalene "Maude" (Parks) Cunningham; tti:e.ude" d-l?CC: 
Louis d. 1901; l daughter. 

Joris 1900 South Bend, Ind.; m. George N. Shuster, Pre aid~~ Eoeri tue 

John and Anna Mary 
Ethel 1884 
LPwr~ce 1886 
Ray 1888 
A~~a 1891 
Her.:ian 1892 
3-9rnadette 1894 
Zula 1896 
i.:~ia 1898 

... d tiP..U e 

. , . 
.t-..J.1Ce 

1899 

1897 

Hunter College, N. Y. and Assist.ant to the President. No-tre 
Dame, Ind.; son Robert, b. 1925. 

(Livers) Cunningham, Loa Angeles," Cal. 
Mon~omery, Ind.; m. James Daily; lar~e family. 
Monte:omery, Ind.; m. Agnes Healy; large family. 
Se.n Bernardino, Cal.; m. Karie ___ ; daughter Patricia. 
San Bernardino, Cal.; m. Bernard Padgett; no children. 
Loogootee, Ind.; died as a young man; not married. 
Sister Gertrude Miriam, Providence Order. 
Sister Mary Pascall. Providence Order. 
San Bernardino. Cal.; m. Agnes Downey; 7 children: Carc-1. 
Ruth, Loretta, Thomas, Jerry, Edward, and John. 
Los i~ngelea, Cal.; m. Ernest Brothers; 2 children: Patrick 
and Anna Jean; Maude d. 1953. 
Military Headouartera, Germany;~- Bernard Paul: no children. 

F-e.t:-ick and (1) Laura (Padgett) Cunningham; 5 ch.; (2) ·:atherine 'Madden;; no ch. 
~r:i~stine 1867 Sister. Florina 
~'Tulia m. ___ Hickman; in the 1920' e a. daughter lived with t..."1.e 

Hi. Pieper family, Avilla, Ind. 
Arthur and George Twins, no record. 
L~'lh 1890 Sister Mary Laura, Charity Order; d.. 1935. 



Children and grandchildren of Michael and Julia Ann Cunningham continued. 

Elizabeth (Lyde) and Thomas Seal, Loogootee, Indiana 

Joseph 
Michael 
Oscar 

Bltia 
May 
Homer 

Indianapoli ■, Indiana. 
Loogootee, Indiana; m. Barbara Riester. 
Cleveland, Ohioi m. Etha Cleary; , ch.: Albert.a, Juini ta 
and Beata. 

1877 Loogootee, Ind.; m. Curtis Brown; several children. 
1885 Georgia; d. 1912; m. Clifford Deveroua. 

Loogootee, Ind.; d. about 20 years of age. 

Michael and Margaret (Kennady) Cunningham, Cannelbµrg, Indiana. 

Beatrice 1888 Cannelburg, Ind.; m. George Grider; eon Garald. 

Frank and (1) France■ (Hopkins) Cunninghaa, Loogootee, Indiana. 

Marie 
Bernard 
Dr. Carl 
Eugeni·a 

1891 
189, 
1895 
1897 

See page 2·. 
Ditto 
Ditto 
:litto 

(2) Effa (Smith) Cunningham, Loogootee, Indiana. 

Glenn 
Ralph 

·1905 
1911 

Catherine 1914 
Dr. George 191 7 

!ndianapolia, Ind.; m. Lorena (Armstrong) Cunningham. 
Indianapolis, Ind.; m. Mary Woolery; 2 dau.: Julia and 
Susanne. 
Vincennes, Ind.; m. Ernest Telfer;~ sons: ErneAt and FrBnk. 
Downey, Cal.; m. Jean Cook; ch.: Jennifer and Jeffrey Paul. 

MILITARY SIRVICB* 

Revolution** 

Jeremiah Raney, Sergeant in Captain Roaecran 's Company, 5th. i~ ew York 
Regiment, commanded by Lewis Dubois. 

War of 1812 

John Shircliff, Sergeant in Captain Peacock's Ken~ucky Militia at New Orleans. 

World War I 

J.B. Cunningham, (~,42,,506) Hq. Co., }22 F.A., ,2nd. Div.; Meuae-Argonne, 
North of Verdun, and Army of Occupation. 

World War II and Korean War 

* 

Glenn Cunningham 1 served in France 
Ralph Cunningham, Air Corpe Intelligence, South Pacific. 
George Cunningham, served in It-aly. 
ilavid Cwmingham, Air Corps, Army of Occupation, Germany 
Thomae Cunningham: medice.l U!li t, S~ J.i.ntv,&io, Texe.a. 

List includes only those who participated in the Revolution and the War of 
1812 (for whom there are definite records) and members of the Frank 
-'°1.lnningham family in World W~ra I end II. 

•• See "Muster Rolla o~ the rtevolution", Maryland, Vol. 18, page■ ~0,~4~361 

166, and 6,4 for Shirclitts in the Revolution. 
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Michael 01amlp&hee, 1 t.he leading tamer in Barr Townallip: Da•i••• County, 
Indiana, ••• born in Ro■oomon County-, IrellllUl ln 1e14 or 181!5. He wa■ th• ■on 
ot B. and Margaret, (Coyle) Cunningb•• Hi• •tiler· died iq 1820, lee.Ting two 
ehlldrm-- his and a ■i■ter abou~ t,wo year• JOuager than hia■elt. Hi■ tather 
41ed tm year■ later, in 18,0. He 1111d hi• dat.er t.hm li•ecl for ■om• till• with 
their mother'• brother. At the age o~ ■lnec he ■tarted to work, and receiYecl 
t~ a 7•r tor hi• aenio••• By 18,6, he ad hie ■i■t•~ had ■aYecl enough mon-, to 
tau P••-a•, on th• ■hip •southern••. tor the Uni t.acl Stat••. Landing in H • 
York, th-, ■oon obtained work. rrc11 If• York, he ■OTed to ProYidmce, Rhode 
I ■laatl where h• work~ tor a railroad. Ret,urnlng to New York after a tw month• 
he carried the hod and receiYecl 7~ per dq; but in a t• week■, he and hie 
•i■ter left. on the ahip •Han•' tor Mobile,Alabmu.. They arriv·ed there when. 
the 01 ti' wa■ ha.Ying a •••r• out.break of yellow tner*. 

In 1e,e, Michael - took: a trip up the Mi1ala■ippi, going•• tar 
northward•• Chicago. He t.hm. worked about ••tn year■ on th• Ohio and 
Mia•i•■lppl (apparmt.ly troa ·Louiaville., Kmtuclq ). In 1840, h• •i•:ltecl a 
friend in Davi•• County, ·Indiana and while there purchaHcl a 160 acre fU'lll. 
In 184,, he moYed to th• f&l'II where he kept, hou■• tor hillael-f for a abort while. 
That. .... year, He married Julia Ann (Julianna) Shirolitt, daughter ot John encl 
Mary. (Gough) Shirclitt. To thi■ couple the tollowµlg children were born: Maey, 
Pavick, Anclr•, Bllsabet.h (Lyde), Louia, Michael, Jom, ad Joaeph P. (Called 
Prank). He wae a auccHaful buein••• nwi. R.r. •a1 ■t.o17 ot Knox and Davie■■ 
Countin, 1886 by Orlan F. Baker. · 

I 

Co1111ent■ by the.00JllPilw1 Altaough Mleh••l Ounnt.nghaa ■tarted with nothing, 
he ••• able to acquire a large acrNge ot laridi l"att. a tarm to •ch ot hi• 
eight. children and to hi■ widow. Sheep and Dllll•• were hie apecialtiee. He had 
hundred■ ot breeding ewe•; he wa1 one of, the tir■t ■ul• buyer• in aouthern 
Indiana, and aometim•• broke ( trained to work) •• ■any •• 60 young mul•• in 
a aeaaon. According to l egand, he waa a ■tern, · thrii"t;J' Ir, ehmen., To hia honor 
and memory, atand■ a huge granite monmmt in St. Ma17' • C•etery, about tour 
mil•• northwe■t, of Loogootee. Hia naae on the aon1.11mt. la mia-■pelled., 
"Cuningh•1 

Patrick Hopkin■, eon of John and Julia (Skell7) Hopkin■, waa born in 
Langford County,. Ireland. The exao·t place and date ot birth are un-lcnown. He 
came to America at an early age and after worlcing at varioua joba in New York, 
Pennsylvania, Maryland, Ohio, and i<entuclq., bought a f'arm in Barr Township, 
Davieaa County., Indiana. He married (1) Catherine Rilq who died two yeara 
later, leaving one child, Julia Ann•t His second marriage waa to Eliaabath 
Mahala . .H.aney, daughter of Felix and 11&.ry (Neal) Raney. To thie union the 
following children were bom: John., Mary, Phoebe, Thoma■, Elisabeth, Jamee, 
Edward, Haney, Marguerite (Maggie), Catherine, Frances, Julian, Peter, Roae, 
and one who died in intancy. Ref'. nHiatory of Knox and Davieaa Countlea, 
Indiana"., 1886 by Orlan F. Baker. 

Comment• by compiler: Patrick Hopkin• had near relative■ in America, 
,obably one or more brot.hera. In 1919, juet after Worl-d War I, the author 
visited the second or third generation Hopldn• in liewark, New Jeraey.--'?heae 
included Lorette. Hcpkina ( an un-married school teacher) and two of her aiatera, 
one married to an O 'Kourke; the othe?' e. Nu.oa:. J.cc~t the S.w'ii6 time or earlier, 
Mcnaignor•-Bugilne Hopkina, another relative, waa located in the Chicago area. 

• Since there is no record o~ her survival, it may be a■amed that 
1-!ichael Cunningham's sister died in Mobile, Alabama. 

•• See toot.note on page '-1• 
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FRANK CUNNINGHAM, the yo1mge■t child of Michael and Julia ~nn Cunningham, 
w11.s born in Davie■• Cotmty, Indiana on March ,, 1866. He married Frances 
Hopkin■ (a school teacher), daughter of Patrick and Elizabeth (Raney) Hopkina 
on October 7, 1890. She died on January 26, 1899, leaving -four children: 
!(arie, Bemard, Carl, and lugenia. He was re-married in 1900 to Effa SmitJi, 
daughter of John and Ann Smith. Hia living children from the second marriage 
are Glenn, dalph, Catherine (Telfer), and George. He waa guardian for Doria 
Cunningham, page 26. 

Frank Cunningham I s principal business was farming but he had ~any other 
interests auch aa banking, private loans, and conr.nuni ty affaira. He waa a 
m~bar of the contracting tirm that built the f'irat improved, country road in 
ilaviess County. It waa 28 mile• in length, of cru■hed atone construction, and 
coat i60 ,000. He owned several farm■ and held stock in the Citizen■ Bank in 
Washington, Indiana and in the White aiver Bank and First National Bank in 
Loogootee. Int.he latter bank, h~ was a director. He was highly respected for 
his honesty and good judgement. During his latter years, heart. trouble forced 
him to curtail his activities and he died suddenly o~ Saptanber 7, 1921. His 
~rave is marked by a monument in St. Mary's Cemetery, Daviess County, Indiana.* 

CUNNINGHAM HISTORY 

"Lteliable Cunningham history can be. traced back to the year 1150. This is 
about the year Cunningham Castle, Ayahire, Scotland waa built-7"' located on the 
banks of the Garnock, two mil ea north of Kilbarney, Scotland•. 

The she~f-f'ork is on the Cunningham cre■t of arms; "Over Fork Overn, the 
motto. The significance of the motto and insignia is baaed on the following 
tradition: "Kalcolm, son of Frealdn, assisted MALCOMB, Prince of Scotland in 
::iaking his escape from Macbet.h. Later , King Malcomb Canmore conferred the name 
Gunnynghame" and the family took the indicated crest of arms. Ref., "Dictionary 
of the Peerage and Baronage" by Sir. Bernard Burke, c.B., L.L.D., London, 1879• 

R&LATIVE BY MARRIAGE, Supplement to page ~ 

Elizabeth (Meyer) Cunningham, wife of the author, is the daughter of the 
le.ta Fred -and Mary {Metzger) Meyer, Lafayette, Indiana. Her grandparent■ 
e::iigrated to America about the middle of the nineteenth century. They came 
from. Alsace-Loraine. · ,. 

Joan (Reeve) Cu.YJ.ningham, wife of David Cunningham-, is the daughter of 
Edward Reeve, who died in Eacandido, California in 1955. Her mother is 
l-:argaret (Brabant} Reeve of Viata, California. Joan i~ a descendant of John 
Michael Kull, 1814-1881. She has an ancestral chart. 

Lillian (DeSitter) Cunningh11111, wif'e of Thomaa Cunningham. is the daughter 
or Louis and Elvire DeSitter, LaGrange, Illinois. Her parenta,of Flemish 
origin, emigrated from northern Belgium shortly after World War I. 

• St. Mary's Cemetery is adjacent to St. Mary's Church. The pariah was 
ete.rt.ed in 1828 with service■ in a home. Five years la~er, in 1a,,, a small 
log church was built. Rev. Maurice De 5~. Palaia was the first resident paa~or
and he served about 150 Catholic families. Ref., "History of Knox and ~e.viaaa 
Coimtiee, Indiana", 1886 by Orlan F. Baker. 



SUPPLIMl1ITS 

Thi ■ ~ublication ia in loo■e-leaf form to permit the addition of ■upplementary 
information aa it may be obtained. 

1. 001.JGBII. On page , of thia booklet, reterence i■ made to information in 
the •Tercentcary Hiatory of Maryland• by Henry Fletcher Powell., 1925, Vol. 4. 
The lineage of William Joseph Gough, aa given on page 5,5 ot that volume i ■ as 
follow■ s 

Generation 

1. William Gough; anigrated from Bruz:land in 167~: deputy aurvayor,Charlee 
County, Md. ; d. about 1679: m. Heater Larkin, probably in England. 

:? • Stephen and Clare Gough; will probated, Leonardtown. Md., 1700. 
~- Jame■ • Sr., and Elizabeth Gough; will prob • ., Leonardtown, Md., 1725. 
4. Jame■• Jr. and Priscilla Gough; will probated, Leonardtown, Md., 1764. 
5. Stephen and Ann Gough; will probated.·Leonardtown, Md., 1797. 
6. Georp:e Gough: will -probated, Leonardtown, Md., 1807. 
7. Charles E. and Arm (Langley) Gough; patriot of Revolution. 
8. Charle■ Edwin and Martha (Riee) Gough; St. Mary'• County., Md. 
9. Ignatiua Pike and Jennie (Dyer) Gough; m. (2), Fanny Salter Combe., e. 

sz:enealogi ■t; Baltimore, Md. 
10. William Joseph and Mary (Mannix) Gough; William Joseph b. ~t. Mary 1 a Co., 

J.id., 188,; ensz:ineer for California hi~hwaya; Sacramento., Cal. 
11. William Mannix Gough, Sacramento, Cal. 

B~rnard Browne Gough, b. 1881, an attorney in the insurance bu■inesa in 
3altimore, Md. (page 555 of the same volume) and hia sister, Mary Genevieve 
(Gou~h) Hodge of Denver, Co~. had the a&De paternal a.nce■tors as William Joseph 
~hrou£h the first seven generation•. then as follows: 

10. 

Joseph Leo and Caeandra (Cecil) Goughi paymaater and cargo inspector in 
the War of 1812; died at sea. 

Thoma• Wa■hington• and Genevieve (M~uire) Gough, Baltimore, Md. 
Bernerd Brown Gough and his sister Mary Genevieve (GoU£h) Hod~e. 

?. RAIIB?S. Mr■• Helena (Raney) Raymann, wife of W. J. Raymann, Washi~ton, Ind. 
~~d h~r son William Raymann, ~r., ;117 Correll Drive. Dayton, Ohio have a■~embled 
~ c~=iprehenaive (unpubliahed) record of Jeremiah Raney.'a1 descendant■• Helena is 
-::.1:e daUJ!;ht.er of Charles William Raney4 (1877-1954), grandda~ht.er of Jeremiah 
r1'-ney~ (1842-1914), great p:randdaughter of Col. Jame■ Raney •• (1809-1881), and 
~ree.t-great, granddaughter ot Jeremiah Raney1 (1760-1840. Helena and w. j. Raymann 
~~v~ two children: William Joaeph,b. 2-25-19,7 and Dorothy Ann Schwall, b. 5-12-19}9• 
!":'9le~a. had seven brother■ ( .four at.ill living) end two sister■ ( one living): 
--~~Q_e-0!1 Leo, b. 6-8-1906., d. ~-10-1947; Harold Edward, b. 9-25-1907; Clyde William, 
~- ~-15-1910, d. 4-4-1915; JQhn Chryaostum. b. 1-27-1912; Hester Agnes, b. 10-2;-191~ 
.i. ,·--E-1915; .. ;orbert McDonald, b. l-~1-1915; Wilbur Charle■, b. 6-;-i918, d.·~-10-1969 
~-~~i Arthur, b. li-16-1920; and Regina Marie (Raney) Howell., b. ~-16-19?~. All the 
l ivin~ brother• are married and have one or more children. Regine. l-':s.rie (Raney) 
-. .:,well ha.a four children. 

• Ac~ordin~ to "Genealo~ical Gleanings in England"; Vol. 2: Elizabeth: widow cf 
f!illie..=i Gough, married Lawrence Washington, great-great-~reat-gra.ndfather of George 
-.. '=shincton. Thu• the name "Washington" peraiated for many generations in the Gough 
.-,..,.. . 1 
.. -::.':"11 y. 

•• Colonel Jame■ Raney received his commission in the Mexican War. 



Page ~1 
SUPPL&t~T TC THE 1965 PUBLICATION, F.NTITLEDi "'rHE CUNNINGHAM FAMILY OF 
DAVIESS COUNTY, INDIAL~A AND GOUGH, SHIH.CLIFF, HANE!, A1~·u HOPKL.'\iS ALLIAl'iCES" 

MARYLAND DEED IDiNTIFIES THOMAS SH&lCLilt,FE I S HEIRS 

The following abstract of Deed indicates that John Shircliff (Shercliffe) of 
Nelson County, Kentucky (later of Daviess County, Indiana) was, in fact, the 
son of Thomae Ohercliffe as previously surmised. It also names other sons, 
daughters, and spouses-- all possible heirs to the subject properties in MarylanQ 
Ref' •. La..-rid Office of Marvlend. Annapolis. !--iaryland; Liber T.H.29, -r.P. ~o. Bl 



The Elizabeth Shercliffe (Shircliff), named in the Deed., appears in the 
marriage records (1) as the bride of Joseph Dant in I~elaon County, Kentucky 
in i 792 and (2) as the bride of Richard Leake in Washington County., Kentucky 
in 1804. 

John Baptist Dant married Elizabeth Shercliffe (Shircli~f), widow of Thomas 
Shercliffe in Nelson County, Kentuclq on July ~6, 1791. This was a year before 
Waahington County was carved out of Nelson County. 

The names, Joseph and Thomas Shircliff appear many times in the early 
records of Nelson and Washin~ton Counties, Kentucky. See pages 15, 16, and 17 
of the publication, "The Cunningham Family of Daviess Cou."'lty, Indiana and 
Gough, Shircliff, Raney, and Hopkins Alliances". 

Property names in the Deed may be significant."Linstead" was probably the 
same tract, as the one known e.s "Linetead Addition", bought by Henry Shercliffe, 
brother of Thomas Shercliffe, in 1755. See page 14 of the 1965 publication. 
Thie name may be the key to the place of origin of the Harylend Shercliffes 
(Shurcliffs). There are two Linstead parishes in County Suffolk, mgland. 
Linstead 1,:agna is in East Suffollc. a.bout 5 miles west of Haleaworth. This 
parish recently had an acreage of 1~25 and a population of 67. Linstead Parva 
is also in East Suffolk 1 }k zjiles northwest of Halesworth. It consists of 567 
actes and he.a a population of 11; persons. " r,amiliae Minorum Gentium 11 

., Vol. 4 
lists many Shiercliffes in Suffolk County. 

"Greens Lot", on the last line of page }l, might have been na'!led after 
Henry Shercliffe 1 s wife. Her maiden name was Mary Green. Henry Shercliffe 1 s 
will was probated in 1767. 



RAN!a (RIN'l'r) Gi.l:ANINGS• 

The data on these pages (~,-,1) were assembled in an unaucceasf'ul attempt 
to identify the parentage of Jeremiah Raney, an early pioneer in Washington 
County, Kentucky and in Martin County, Indiana. Although the objective has not, 
yet been accomplished, the data may still be useful in a continued search and, 
in addition,be helpful in other lineage studies. 

ABSTRACT OF JOHN P. RINBr WILL 
Waahin$!:ton County, Kentucky 

Beneficiaries: wife, Jane; Elenor Sima; Mrs. Brewer and children of Mrs. 
Brewer ( relation to the decedent not.mentioned); St. Rose Church. 
Witnesses: John B. Smith and C. D. Smith. Book E., p. 146 

ABSTRACT OF THCV..AS RINIY WILL 
Washinp:ton County I Kentucky 

April ~8; 1818; Sept. 14, 1818 

Beneficiaries: wife, Priscilla; sons, Robert and Augustin_; daughter, 
Susannah Whatley. Book O, p. 129 

ABSTRACT OF PRISCILLA RINEY WILL 
Washington County, 1ientucky 

Dec. 16, 18}1; Jan. 27, 18~4 

Beneficiaries: sons Robert, Joseph, and Clement,; daughters Susannah Wheatley 
and Mary Hardesty; granddaughter 11.izabeth Hiney; and paotor of St. Rose Church, 
Hev. 1-Iiartin. Will signed with a kark (X). Book E, p. ,aa 

Oom ... inents by the compiler: The Thomas Hiney and Priscilla H.iney wills were 
apparently made by husband and wife. Each names Robert ~iney and Susannah Whatley 
(wheatley). Other beneficiaries are not the same. This may be due to many 
circ'l.L~stancea such as opinion of parent that one child is more deserving or more 
needy than another, children are from different marriages, and one or more of 
th·e children have moved to another area and have broken all family ties. The 
Priscilla Riney will mentions three sona: Robert, Joseph. and Clement. These are 
probably the same ~ineys ( Raneya) that settled in l-:iartin and Daviess Counties, 
Indiana about 1817-1818. An unpublished manuscript written in 1957 by nuth Eileen 
Raney says that the Eartin and Daviess County Raneya came f'rom Washington 
County, Kentucky and that there were three brothers named Robert, Joseph, and 
Clement. See pages ~5 and ,6 of this supplement. 

HEF&l!liCES TO RINErS (RANEYS) IN 
WEBB'S CATHOLICITY IN KENTUCKY•• 

11 In the year 1785, a lea.[':ue of sixty families was f'orrned in Haryland--all 
Catholics and mostly residents of St. Mary's Countytt--, p. 27. The purpose of 
the league was to !?love to Kentucky. 

Thomas Re.ney was among the early emigrant.a who settled on Hardin I a Creek, 
p. 56 

The Hineys were as numerous as the '1arboes on Cartwright I a Creek (Washing'ton 
County). Included were the f&I:1iliea of Jonathan, Zachariah, Jesse, John, James, 
Basil, and Clement, p. 80 

• The H.ineys who moved f'rom Kentucky tc., Martin and Daviess Counties, 
Indiana about 1817-1818 changed the spelling to Haney. 

** neferences to the Raneys in Webb I a book on this page and many of the 
refE'rences on page ;4 were provided by l~irs. Inez (Raney) Waldenmaier, ;02, 
r'ourteenth Street., N. n. , Washington ., D. C. 20009. 



Raney gleanings continued 

HANI.YS (RINI.TS) IN COLONIAL MARYLAND 

Year Name Item and reference 

1649-74 John R einy Land grant to John Broadrib, Talbot Co., for Reiny'a 
transportaiion to Colony; Maryland Early Settlers by 
Anne Walker Burns, Vol. 15, Part 1, P• 292 

1650 

1669 

Thos. Ranney Land p:rant to Francia Brooke for Ranney I a transportation 
to Colony; Ibid, Vol~. P• 17 

Thos. Haine Land grant assigned to Wm. Sevens, Somerset Co.; Ibid, 
Vol. 15, Part 2, p. 625 

1675-77 John Hamaey Rame&y I s willj Maryland Calendar of Wi~l• by Jane B • Cotton 

168, James Rainey Provincial Court Jud~ementa; Liber w.c. p. 842; county 
not given; Hall of Kecords., Annapolis, Md. 

Anthony Reyne "Teet. Hecorda"; Liber 19 C, f. ~44; Cecil Co.; Ibid 
Darby Rine "Accounts" from Probate Hecorda; Liber 12, f. 624; Prince 

Georr,ea County; Ibid 
17~7-46 Matthew Hain "Probate Records"; Liber 24, r. 499; Somerset Co.; Ibid 
1720 John rtine "Patentees"; Lib er P .L. i/4, f. 4.,~; Somera et Co.; Land 

Office, Annapolis, Md. 
1737-~ l--!oses :tainey Court, Nov. 1757; Mar. 17}7-;8; Aug. 17,8; Anne Arundel 

1740 
1746 
1750 

·1750 
1759 

1770 

1771 

1776 
1776 
1778-79 

--
--
----------
1776 
1785 

06; Hall. of Records, Annapolis, Md. 
Abigail Haine "Probate Records"; iCent Co.; Ibid 
Hugh Raney "Testamentary Hecorda 11 ; Liber ,,, f. 49; Cecil:Oo.; Ibid 
Hugh Rainey 11Accounts"; Lib er 29, f. 4}; Cecil Co.; Ibid 
Hugh Hainey "Inventories"; Liber 44, f. 2;; Cecil Co.; Ibid 
John Rene 11Pattr.antees 11 ; Liber BC~: GS #14, f. 191; \,ercester Co.; 

Land Office, Annapolis, Ed. 
Robt. :tainey Rector of St. Margaret's in Westminster, then ilal timore 

John Hine 
Co., now Garrell Co; Petition for def. of parish boundries 
"Judgements'', March Court; Anne ,~rundel Co.; Hall of 
Records, Annapolis, Md. ; also ''Military Appointments", 
# ~, P• 101; /Lllegany Co.; 1807; He.11 of Records 

Wm. and Ann Wrain Census of 1776; Hartford Co. ; Ibid 
John Haney "Testamentary Recordatt; Lib er 47, f. 50; Kent Co.; Ibid 
Jonathan Riney• Served in the Revolution; St. Mary I a Co. j naryland 

Archives, Vol. 18, pp. 156. 3~0 
John H.iney, Jr. Index Rev. War }1ilitia, Md. ; St. ?~tary 1 s Co. by Hobt. F, 

Basil Hiney 
Hays; list in possession of Maryland Historical Society 
Served in Revolution; St. Mary I a Co.; unpublished 
Revolutionary aecorda of Maryland, Vol 2 

ZachariRh Riney Served in Revolution; St. ~ar,Je Co.; Ibid 
Wm. Hayne Heceived bounty land; Washingt.on Co.; Ibid 
James Rain Served in 1,th. Bat., ~ent Co.; Ibid 
Thoe ~liney Son of John Hiney; same reference as John Riney, Jr. 
Hugh H.oney Served in Revolution; Harylend Archives, Vol. 18 
James Honey Served in Hevolution ; born in Ireland 
Wm. rteney Revolutionary Records, Bep. pay# l, p. 52; Hall of ~ecorde 

= Jonat.l-ian. 8aeil. Zachariah, Thomas and other rtineys migrat,ed f'rom l-la.ryland 
to Nelson and \'lashington Counties, Kentucky soon a:f'ter the Revolution. 



Raney gleaning• continued 

RANE! DBEDS IN THE MARTIN COUNTY COURTHOUSE, SHOALS, INDIANA 

Moat of the recorda in the fire~ book liated below are for Hindoatan and 
Mt. Pleasant, pioneer towna, that are no longer in exiat.ance. 

Date 
Grantee Granter of deed Book Page 

Jeremiah Raney* Josiah Hunt 4-1,-1822 
Bdward Raney Clement Raney and wife (Margaret; 2-6-1825 
Bamey Reiley Joseph Raney and wife ( Cecelia) 4-12-1825 
C. Raney1 Jr. Lewis R. Roger• 2-18-1829 
Clement Raney Sanford Brown, Cor. 5-;0-1828 
Clement Raney. Jr. Philip Davia 7-27-1828 
J • W. Raney Norman Moses and wife 9-4-18}0 
Jermiah Raney Barney Reiley and wife 4-4-18;1 
Barney neiley Jeremiah Raney and wife (Mary)•• 4-5-18;1 
Jonathan Raney Elvin Calaway 7-17-18;; 
Clanent Raney Sarah Watkina 2-27-18;5 
Felix Haney Clement :taney and wife 2-~6-18;5 
Clement Haney Barney Reiley and wife 12-,s-18;4 
Felix Raney Clement Raney and wife 1-25-18;6 
Jonathan Raney Jeraniah Raney and wife 11-18-18;6 
James .Ra."l.ey Jeremiah Raney and wife (Polly)•• 2-1:,-18;6 
John H·iley Clement Raney and wife 8-24-18;7 
Jonathan Raney Jeremiah Raney and wife 11-16-18;9 
fiobert Raney Oversee·r of Poor, M.C. 2-20-1840 
nhuben Raney Allen Brock and wife 1-;-1842 
Valentine .taney••• Edward Heeves 2-28-1842 
Wm. H. Raney Arthur J. Simeon Com. l-l}-1850 
John Hyne Patrick Kent 4-16-;850 
Ruben Raney John McConnick and wife ,-10-1851 
Wm. M. Haney Trustee W. and E. Canal 6-1-1849 
Wm.·Raney Barrack Gaddis 12-51-1856 
Wm. naney Richard R. r-'iatthewa and wife 5-~l-1855 

THI Ert,1;,Il~GHAM, iLLINCIS HAN E.YS 

1 5;-54 
l 156- 157 
l 158-159 
l 281 
l 284-285 
1 ;15-,16 
l ,a9 
l 415 
l 416 
2 55-56 
2 120 
2 140 
2 156-157 
2 157-158 
2 192-19, 
2 193-194 
2 24; 
3 4Q-41 
; 128 
; ,;57 
; 275 
5 ;69-;70 
5 415 
6 4~-44 
6 ;17-318 
7 552 
8 25; 

R. J. (Jeremiah) Raney, D.D.S. Effingham, Illinois was born in 1886 in 
the Whitfield area., south of Loogootee., Indiana. He is a son of Jeremiah Raney}, 
_grandson of James Raney2 , and great grandaon of Jeremiah Raney1 • Dr. Raner.{ has 
four sona: E. H. Raney, M.D., Appleton, Wis.; Ronald Raney, civil enp:ineer, 
EI°'fingham., Ill.; Jamee Haney, loan supervisor 1 Cedar Rapids, Iowa; and Tom 
Raney, mail clerk, Farmers City, Ill. 

* Jeremiah Raney was a first cousin of Clement, Joseph., and Robert Raney. 
Ref. Unpublished history of the Whitfield, Indiana Raneya by Huth Eileen (Nellie) 
Raney, 1957. See page ,6 of this aupplenent. 

* 191 The wif'e of Jeremiah Raney had several names: Mary, Joan, Sheehan, Moore, 
.Polly, The first two were probably her p.:iven namee; the third,her ~eiden eu?'ne?:?e; 
the f'ourth, the name of her -f'irst huaba.wid; and the fifth, a niclmame. 

••• Valentine ilaney was th.e son of Joseph and Rebecca (Silvera) rtaney. According 
to Ruth Eileen Raney• Valentine Haney married Eat.her Love and served as a 
Colonel in the Union Army ,from }•iiasouri; l!;dward H.aney, a brother, served as a 
Colonel in the Confederate i-.nny, from liew Orleans. 



Raney gleaning• oontin\led 

THB WHI'l'FIBLD, INDIANA RANBrS 

Whitfield is a small village on Route 2,1, about three miles south of 
Loogootee, Indiana. In this village livea Ruth Eileen (Nellie) Raney"'., the 
90-year old widow of Prank 'I. Raney. She vas born December 2}, 1875 and waa 
married October 11, 1897• Her childrai., ei~ht in number, have distinguished 
themselves in various profession■ and other walks of life. See the History of 
Martin County, Indiana, second edition, 1966, by Harry Cc. Holt. 

Mary Elvena Agnes Raney, bom October 27., 1898-- Sister Angelica S.P., 
Providence Order, St Mary I a of the Woods, Terre Haute., Indiana; stationed 
in Formosa. 

Dr. Rupert Brendan Raney, born October 16, 1900, graduate of Creighton 
University, Omaha, Nebraska; neuro-surgeon in Los Anp:eles, Califomia until 
his deat.h in 1959. 

Marguerite H. Raney, born June 7, 190,. dress desir,ner; married PBul H. 
Schmidt, an attorney, Indian Hill, near Newburp.:., Indiana. 

Vincent G. Haney, A.I.A, graduate of the University of Illinois; married 
Edna May Brown of San Francisco., Cal.; is a prominent architect in that city. 

Paula Frances Raney, born in 1909, talented artist; married James Harold 
.i';ewman., sales supervisor 1 Los Gatos, California. 

Dr. Aidan A. Raney. born in 1911. ~raduate of Creighton University, Omaha, 
Nebraska; prominent neuro-eurgeon in Loe Angeles, California. 

Irma C. Haney, born in 1915, Registered .Nurse (H.1-~. ); married Max Menz 1 

sales supervisor, Fresno, California. 

Ivana Victoria Eileen Raney, born in 1918-- Sister ~ar~uerite, Providence 
Order; teaches French in Indie..~apolis, Indiana. 

The mother. Huth iileen Haney is of H.e.ney-HcG·overn-Gootee descent. Her parents 
were Joseph Dile.a Gootee and Margaret Anastasia McGovern; her grandparents., John 
Gootee and rtuth Jane Raney; her great v.randpa:ents, Joseph RRney and Cecelia 
Cissell. Joseph Heney was probably the eon of :..,riscilla :1iney. See page };. 

The father, Frank E. Raney (187~-1940) was the eon or John Raney and Martha 
Johnson; ~randson of Col. James Raney and Mary Holland; and great ~randson of 
Jeremiah Raney 0.nd Mary Joan (Sheehan) Moore. Col. James Haney waa in the Mexican 
War and a recruiting officer in the Civil war. 111e brick house, which he built in 
1840, still stands about two miles south of Loogootee on Rou~e ~,1 and about 60 
rods west. 

According to Ruth Eileen (i'Jellie) rla.ney, Joseph and Jeremiah rtaney were first 
cousins and a"Dong the first settlers in 1~rartin County. She says that in 1817, 
five years before the County was organized, Joseph and his brother Clement went 
tc the Land Cffice in Vincennes, Indiana and entered lr ~1d in the area that was to 
become Martin County. Jeren:iah Raney arrived a year or "wo later. The Raneys 
C&"D.e fro!Zl Waehinr,ton County, Kentucky. 

* In 1957, duth EilP.er1 Haney wrote a 42-'PB.t!'e history of her family, which was 
never published. She gathered information from $:"enea.logi•cal libraries in Boston, 
Cincinatti, Indie.ne:oolia, San f1ranciaco and other cities. 



GOUGH GLEANINGS 

William Gough, head of the Gough lineage on pages 2 and ,o•, was born in 
County Gloucester, !in.gland. Records disagree on the year of hia arrival in 
Maryland. The "Tercentenary History of Haryland" says that he arri-.ed in 167,; 
a record handed down by William Joseph Gough of' Sacramento, California says 
that he arrived in 1664. 

Gough and Octavia Streets, principal thoroughfares in San Francisco, were 
named after Louis and Octavia Gough (husband and wife) of St. Mary's County, 
Maryland. After helpinF, to la.v out the Oity, he returned to Maryland and, 
accordinp: to the "streets of San Francisco• by 8. M. North , lived in Bel Air. 

William Joseph Gough, whose name appears in the tenth S!:9f:>.eration of page ,a, 
died in Sacramento, California on .Novteber ~9, 1965. He is survived by a son, 
Wil 1 ism Mannix Gough, and a daup;hter, ).~argaret Gough**. 

P!ge* 
1,11,l~ 

2, 27 
2 
2, 26 
2, ~7 

10 
10 
1 o., 12 

15 

15 

15 

15 

16 

19 
20 
24 
26 

COHHECTIONS AND CLARIFICATIONS 

Thomas and Elizabeth Shircliff (Shercliffe) were the parents of John 
Shircli:f~ of Daviess County, Indiana. Ref. pp.,1.~2 this supplement. 
Thomas Seal, middle name was Addison. 
Alexander Shircliff married Rose Ellen Gough, not Mary Gough. 
Patrick Cwiningham married (1) Laura Pad~ett; (~) Kate Kidwell. 
Michael Cunningham, son of Miehe.el and Julia Ann Cunningham 1 married 
Mar~aret Kennedy. 
The word"tentative" in heading may be deleted. 

·Ann Shircliff, second generation, was married (1) in 1651, not 1751. 
William and Mildred(Thompson)Shirclif'f had a daughter named Mildred 
( five daur:hters in all). This daughter ~a.rried Dennie Mchaney. 
The year o:f various records on page 15 indicates when the document 
was filed, not necessarily the year of marriage. 
In the third para~raph substitute folio 220 for 217, 170 for 16t7 
160 for 157. 
The record for Mary Shircliff and Mildred Shercliffe., 1707, ie in the 
Hall of Records, not in the Land Office. There are four pages,ff.157-160. 
In the last para~raph. the correct name is Thomas (not Richard) Clarke. 
The complete reference is Liber T.H. 29, ff. 80, 81; Land Office. 
Jane Booth's father was ~aeel Booth •. .tef. 'iiashington County, Kentucky 
Will Book A, P• 62. 
Catherine Shircliff, wife of Thomae Shircliff., died in 186,. 
Elizabeth Mahala (ftaney) Hopkins died in 1881; Patrick Hopkins, 1-20-1904. 
Kenneth Spayd 1 s son's name is Kan., not Kennet.ti, Jr. 
Cor~ect year of birth for John and Anna Mary CunninghF.m 1 s children: 
Ethel., 18A'; Lawrence, 1885; Ray, 1890_; /1.nna., 1892; Herman, 1888; 
Lewis., 1902; Maude, 1906; Alice, 1898. 
Charles and Alice Cunningham had a lar~e family. 
Kenneth Spayd, eon of Eatie Cunningham (Spayd) Albri$!:h't., served in the 
Air Corps durin~ World War II. 

• Page reference, unless otherwise indicated, is to the 1965 publication, 
entitled; !t The Cunni~ham Fam1.1y of Daviess County, Indiana end Gough., Shircliff, 
Raney., and Hopkins Alliances". 

•• Margaret Gough, daughter of William Joseph Gough, supplied moat of the 
information for Gough Gleanings. In February 1966., she was wit.h the American 
Red Cross at ASAF Hospital, Travis AFB, California. 

This supplement by J.B. Cunnin.e:ham; July 1966 




